
SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNW OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM:3.40
(tD # 24493)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, Augusl 2T, 2024FROM : HOUSING AND WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS

F.dr4-a6.r 6rJJ r 1 s72

SUBJECT: HOUSING AND WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS (HWS): Adoption of Environmental
Assessment Report and Finding of No Significant lmpact (FONSI) for Cambern Avenue
Apartments Affordable Housing Project Located in the City of Lake Elsinore, Pursuant to the
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), and Approval of Request for Release of Funds from
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD); District 2.1100% Housing Choice
Voucher Program Project Based Vouchers - $01

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:
1. Adopt the attached Environmental Assessment (EA) Report and Findings incorporated in

the EA and in the Finding of No Significant lmpact (FONSI) for Cambern Avenue
Apartments Affordable Housing Project, City of Lake Elsinore (Proposed Project), pursuant

to the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), and conclude that the Proposed Project is
not an action which may affect the quality of the environment,

2. Approve the aftached Request for Release of Funds (RROF) for Housing Choice Voucher
Program (HCVP) Project Based Vouchers for the Proposed Project;

3. Authorize the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute the attached EA on behalf of the
County;

4. Authorize the Chair ofthe Board of Supervisors to execute the attached RROF on behalf of
the County to be filed with the United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD); and

5. Authorize the Director of Housing and Workforce Solutions (HWS), or designee, to take all
necessary steps to implement the RROF, EA and FONSI including, but not limited to,
signing subsequent necessary and relevant documents subject to approval as to form by

County Counsel.

ACTION: Policy

-1/;.p .\-2.^t-oz
t

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Spiegel and duly carried by
unanimous vote, lT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:
Nays:

Absent:
Date:

xc:

tD* 24493

Kimberly A. Rector
Clerk he Board
By

Dep
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Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez
None
None
August 27 ,2024
HWS, HUD



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA Curr€nt FbcalYear: NeIt FilcalY€ar: Totel Coct: Ongoing Cost

COST $0 $0 $0 $0
NET COUNTY COST $o $0 $0 $0

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Housing Choice Voucher Program Project

Based Vouchers - 100% HUD Federal Funds

Budget Adjustment: No

For Fiscal Year 23124-24125

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION : Approve

BACKGROUND:
Summa rv
Community HousingWorks, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation and affordable
housing developer (Developer), was awarded a total of 37 Housing Choice Voucher Program
(HCVP) Project-Based Vouchers (PBVs) for the Cambern Avenue Apartments, a 76-unit
affordable rental housing complex for low-income households (Proposed Project). PBVs were
awarded in response to competitive Request for Proposals (RFPs) released by the Housing
Authority of the County of Riverside (HACR) on June 2, 2023 (RFP No. 2023-110) and
November 11,2023 (RFP No. 2O23-12O). The Developer has formed a limited partnership

known as Cambern Avenue Housing Associates, L.P., a California limited partnership
(Partnership) for the purpose of developing and financing new construction of the Proposed
Project.

The 37 PBVS will serve as a rental subsidy for households experiencing homelessness, at risk
of homelessness or facing housing insecurity. Supportive services, including case management
and tailored referrals, will be offered on-site by Riverside University Health System - Behavioral
Health to meet the needs of each household. Upon environmental clearance and Developer
securing necessary funding to develop the Proposed Project, HACR will enter into an

Agreement for Housing Assistance Payments (AHAP) with Developer for the PBVS subject to
approval by the HACR's Board of Commissioners.

The Proposed Project will consist of a total of 75 resident units, plus 'l two-bedroom unit
unrestricted as a manager's unit, located on approximately 4.02 acres of land on two separate
parcels of land located at 29366 and 29377 3rd Street in the City of Lake Elsinore, California,
92532, identified as Assessor's Parcel Numbers 377-100-003 and 377-380-003 (Property). The
Proposed Project includes 26 one-bedroom units (637 sq. ft.), 30 two-bedroom units (816 sq.

ft.), and 20 three-bedroom units (971 sq. ft.). The PBV units will comprise 26 one-bedroom units
and 11 two-bedroom units. The Proposed Project is designed to enhance the quality of life for
the residents and promote community engagement. The Proposed Project will include 122
parking spaces, common amenities, laundry room, community rooms, computer lab, tot lot, and
parking areas, including carports, Ieasing office, an interview room, and social services space.
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SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

The PBVS have an estimated value of $18,590,640 in rental subsidies over the 2o-year term of
the agreement that may be extended for an additional 20 years. The estimated total
development cost is $48,514,340. Permanent sources forfinancing include the followrng

Permanent Sources

$8,041,000

City of Lake Elslnore $5,400,000

Accrued Deferred lnterest-City of Lake Elsinore $213,105

Riverside County, PLHA $4,000,000

Accrued Deferred lnterest County $157,85s

Deferred Developer Fee $3,312,019

GP Capital - Sponsor $100

Limited Partners $27 ,350.261

Total $48,5't4,340

NEPA Revlew

The environmental effects of activities carried out with PBVS must be assessed in accordance
with National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and the related authorities listed in the U.S.

Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) implementing regulations at 24 CFR
Parts 50 and 58, for responsible entities which must assume responsibility for environmental
review, decision making, and action that normally apply to HUD. The County of Riverside, by

and through its Housing and Workforce Solutions Department (HWS), is the Responsible Entity
for purposes of the subject NEPA review. The County has completed all applicable
environmental review procedures and has evaluated the potential effects of the Proposed
Project on the environment pursuant to NEPA regulations. On May '16, 2024, the County
completed an Environmental Assessment (County EA) and Finding of No Significant lmpact
(FONSI) for the Proposed Project (which are attached) and concluded that the Proposed Project
activities are not actions that may affect the quality of the environment. Staff of HWS completed
the County EA and FONSI pursuant to 24 CFR Section 58.40 (g)(1) and 40 CFR Section
1508.13.

HUD also requires that the County complete and execute the attached Request for Release of
Funds and Certification (RROF) when requesting the release of Housing Choice Voucher
Program Project-Based Vouchers that are subject to the HUD environmental review process.

Public Notice of the Finding of No Significant lmpact (FONSI) and Request for Release of Funds
was published on June 10, 2024, pursuant to 24 Code of Federal Regulations Section 58.43,
and is attached hereto.
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SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Staff recommends that the Board approve and execute the aftached Environmental
Assessment, Environmental Assessment Determinations and Compliance Findings for HUD-
Assisted Projects 24 CFR Part 58, and Request for Release of Funds.

lmpact on Residents and Businesses
The development of 75 affordable rent units will have a positive impact on businesses and
residents through the creation ofjobs and affordable housing in eastern Riverside County.

SUPPLEMENTAL:
Additional Fiscal lnformation
No impact upon the County's General Fund; The County's contribution to the project is
anticipated to include the Housing Choice Voucher Program (HCVP or Section 8) Project-Based
Vouchers which are fully funded by the United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development.

Attachments:

. County of Riverside FONSI

. County of Riverside Environmental Assessment

. Request for Release of Funds - HCVP Project Based Vouchers

. Public Notice FONSURROF
o Proof of Publication
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PUBLIC NOTICE
June 10, 2024

Housing, and Workforce Solutions
3403 Tenth Street, Suite 300
Riverside, Califomia 9250 I

(95 I ) 955-0783 Alicia Jaimes

TO ALL INTERESTED AGENCIES, GROUPS, AND PERSONS:

REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS

On or about June 25, 2024, the County of Riverside will submit a request to the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Los Angeles Fietd Olfice for the release
of Housing Choice Voucher Program (HCVP) Project Based Vouchers (PBVs) through the
Housing Authority olthe County of Riverside (HACR), to undertake the following project:

PROJECT NAME: Cambem Avenue Apartments

PURPOSE: The Proposed Project will comprise a newly constructed 76-unit multi-family
development (including one unrestricted manager's unit) affordable rental housing complex for
low-income households. The development includes 26 one-bedroom units, 30 two-bedroom
units, and 20 three-bedroom units. The Proposed Project will be located on approximately 4.02
acres on two separate parcels of land, identified as Assessor's Parcel Numbers 377-100-003 and
377-380-003 (Property); the project is designed to enhance the quality of life for the residents
and promote community engagement. The project will include 122 parking spaces, common
amenities, laundry room. community rooms, computer lab, tot lot, and parking areas, including
carports, leasing office, an interview room, and social services space.

The PBVs will serve as rental subsidy for 37 units (26 one-bedroom units and l1 two-bedroom
units) reserved for households experiencing homelessness or at risk ol homelessness or
experiencing housing insecurity whose incomes do not exceed 50% of the area median income
(AMI). Refenals for these units will come from the County of Riverside Coordinated Entry
System (CES). Extensive wrap-around permanent supportive services will be made available to
tenants.

LOCATION: The Project site is located on 29366 and 29377 3'd Street in the City of Lake
Elsinore, Califomia, 92532, identified as Assessor's Parcel Numbers 377-100-003,377-380-003.

This activity may be undertaken over multiple years.
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These notices shall satisfy two separate but related procedural requirements for activities to be
undertaken by the County ol Riverside. Any individual, group or agency submitting comments
should specif! in their comments which "notice" their comments address.



FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT

The County of Riverside has determined that the project will have no significant impact on the
human environment. Therefore, an Environmental Impact Statement under the National
Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA) is not required. Additional project information is
contained in the Environmental Assessment (EA) on file at the Housing Authority of the County
of Riverside at 3403 Tenth Street, Suite 300, Riverside, Califomia 92501. The EA may be
downloaded at the following website address https://www.harivco.orq/.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Any individual, group, or agency may submit written comments on the EA and the Request for
Release of Funds to the Department of Housing, and Workforce Solutions, Attention: Alicia
Jaimes at 3403 Tenth Street, Suite 300, Riverside, Califomia 92501 or email comments to
MAJaimes@rivco.org. All comments received at the address specified above on or before June
25,2024 will be considered by the County of Riverside prior to submission of a request for
release of funds. Comments should specifo which Notice they are addressing.

RELEASE OF FUNDS

The County of Riverside certifies to the HUD Los Angeles Field Office that Chuck Washington
in their capacity as the Chair of the Board of Supervisors consents to accept the jurisdiction of
the Federal courts if an action is brought to enforce responsibilities in relation to the
environmental review process and that these responsibilities have been satisfied. HUD's
approval of the certification satisfies its responsibilities under NEPA and related laws and
authorities and allows the County of Riverside Housing and Workforce Solutions to allocate
Housing Choice Voucher Program Project Based Vouchers on behalfofthe County ofRiverside.

OBJECTIONS TO RELEASE OF FUNDS

HUD will accept objections to its release of funds and the County of Riverside's certification for
a period of fifteen days following the anticipated submission date or its actual receipt of the
request (whichever is later) only ifthey are on one ofthe following bases:

the certification was not executed by the Certifling Officer of the County of
Riverside;
the County of Riverside has omitted a step or lailed to make a decision or finding
required by HUD regulations at 24 CFR part 58;
the grant recipient has committed funds or incurred costs not authorized by 24
CFR Part 58 before approval ofa release offunds by HUD; or
another Federal agency acting pursuant to 40 CFR Part 1504 has submitted a

written finding that the project is unsatisfactory from the standpoint of
environmental quality.

Objections must be prepared and submitted via email in accordance with the required procedures
(24 CFR Part 58, Sec. 58.76) and shall be addressed to the following HUD Los Angeles Field

a.

b.

c.

d.
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Offices: (l) Office of Public Housing at HUDLOSANGELESOITH@hud.gay, and (2)
Community Planning and Development at CPDLA@hud.sov. Potential objectors should contact
HUD Los Angeles Field Offices via email to verifu the actual last day ofthe objection period.

NOTICIA PUBLICA
l0 de Junio del2024

Departamento de Soluciones de Vivienda y Fuerza Laboral del Condado de Riverside
3403 Tenth Street, Suite 300
Riverside, Califomia 9250 I

Alicia Jaimes, Preparadora (951) 955-0783

A TODAS LAS AGENCIAS, GRUPOS Y PERSONAS INTERSADOS:

Estos avisos deberiin satisfacer las actividades que realizara el Condado de Riverside. Cualquier
individuo, grupo o agencia que envi6 comentarios debe especificar en sus comentarios que
"aviso" tiene la direcci6n de sus comentarios.

SOLICITUD DE LIBERACIoN NB TONNOS

El 25 de June del 2024 o alrededor de esa fecha, el condado de Riverside presentara una
solicitud a la Oficina de campo de Los Angeles del Departamento de Vivienda y Desarrollo
Urbano de EE.UU. (HUD) la Autoridad de Vivienda del Condado de Riverside (HACR), para
emprender el siguiente proyecto:

NOMBRE DEL PROYECTO: Cambem Avenue Apartments

PROPOSITO: El Proyecto Propuesto comprender6 un complejo de viviendas de atquiler
asequible de 76 unidades reci6n construidas (incluida una unidad de administrador sin
restricciones) para hogares de bajos ingresos. El desarrollo incluye 26 unidades de un dormitorio,
30 unidades de dos dormitorios y 20 unidades de tres dormitorios. El Proyecto Propuesto estar6

ubicado en aproximadamente 4.02 acres en dos parcelas de tierra separadas, identificadas como
Parcela del Tasador Numeros 377-100-003 y 377-380-003 (Propiedad); E[ proyecto est6

diseflado para mejorar la calidad de vida de los residentes y promover la participaci6n
comunitaria. El proyecto incluir6 122 espacios de estacionamiento, servicios comunes, cuarto de
lavado, salas comunitarias, laboratorio de computaci6n, iirea de juegos infantiles y 6Lreas de

estacionamiento, que incluyen estacionamientos techados, oficina de arrendamiento, una sala de
entrevistas y espacio para servicios sociales.

Los PBV servirdn como subsidio de alquiler para 37 unidades de PSH reservadas para personas y
familias sin hogar o en riesgo de quedarse sin hogar o que experimentan inseguridad en la
vivienda cuyos ingresos no excedan el 50% del ingreso medio del rirea (AMI). Las referencias

para estas unidades provendrdn del Sistema de Entrada Coordinada (CES) del Condado de

Riverside. Se pondr6n a disposici6n de los inquilinos amplios servicios de apoyo permanentes

integrales.
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UBICACION: Et sitio det Proyecto estii ubicado en 29366 y 29377 3rd Street en la ciudad de
Lake Elsinore, Califomia, 92532, identifrcado como Ntmeros de Parcela del Tasador 377-lOO-
003,377-380-003.

Esta actividad puede llevarse a cabo a lo largo de varios aflos.

NO HAY IMPACTO SIGNICATIVO

El Condado de Riverside ha determinado que el proyecto no tendri un impacto significativo en
el medio ambiente humano. Por lo tanto, no se requiere una Declaraci6n de Impacto Ambiental
Nacional de 1969 (NEPA). Se incluye informaci6n adicional del proyecto en la Evaluaci6n
Ambiental (EA) archivada en la Autoridad de Vivienda del Condado de Riverside en 3403 Tenth
St., Riverside, CA 92501. La EA se puede descargar en la siguiente direcci6n del sitio web
https://wwr.v.harivco.org/.

COMENTARIOS PUBLICOS

Cualquier individuo, grupo o agencia puede enviar comentarios por escrito sobre el EA y la
Solicitud de liberaci6n de fondos a[ Departamento de Soluciones para Vivienda y la Fuerza
Laboral, Atenci6n: Alicia Jaimes en 3403 Tenth Street, Suite 300, fuverside, CA 92501 o
comentarios por correo electr6nico a MA.lainies/zrlrivco.org. Todos los comentarios recibidos en
la direcci6n especificada anteriormente en o alrededor del 25 de Junio del 2024 serin
considerados por el Condado de Riverside antes de presentar una solicitud de liberaci6n de
fbndos. Los comentarios deben especificar a que Aviso se dirigen.

LIBERACION DE FONDOS

El Condado de Riverside certifica a la Oficina Local de HUD en Los Angeles que Chuck
Washington, en su calidad de Presidente de [a Junta de Supervisores. consiente en aceptar la
jurisdicci6n de los tribunales federales si se inicia una acci6n para hacer cumplir las
responsabilidades en relaci6n con el proceso de revisi6n ambiental. y que estas responsabilidades
han sido satisfechas. La aprobaci6n de la certificaci6n por parte de HUD satisface sus
responsabilidades segrin la NEPA y las leyes y autoridades relacionadas y permite que el
Departamento de Soluciones de Vivienda y Fuerza Laboral del Condado de Riverside asigne
vales basados en proyectos del Programa de Vales de Elecci6n de Vivienda en nombre del
Condado de Riverside.

OBJECIONES A LA LIBERACION DE FONDOS

HUD aceptara objeciones a su liberaci6n de fondos y la certificaci6n del Condado de Riverside
por un periodo de quince dias despu6s de la fecha de presentaci6n anticipada o su recepci6n real
de la solicitud (lo que sea posterior) solo si se basan en una de las siguientes bases:

a. la certificaci6n no fue ejecutada por el Oficiat Certificador del Condado de Riverside;
b. el Condado de Riverside omiti6 un paso o no tomo una decisi6n o un hallazgo requerido

por las regulaciones de HUD en 24 CFR parte 58;
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c. el beneficiario de la subvenci6n ha comprometido fondos o incurrido en costos no
autorizados por 24 CFR Parte 58 antes de la aprobaci6n de una liberaci6n de fondos por
parte de HUD; o

d. otra agencia federal que actria de conformidad con el 40 CFR Parte 1504 ha presentado
una conclusi6n por escrito de que e[ proyecto no es satisfactorio desde el punto de vista
de la calidad ambiental.

Las objeciones deben prepararse y enviarse por correo electr6nico de acuerdo con los
procedimientos requeridos (24 CFR Parte 58, Sec. 58.76) y deben dirigirse a las siguientes
Oficinas de Campo de HUD en Los Angeles: Oficina de Vivienda Priblica en
HUDLOSANGELESOPH@hud.sov. Los posibles objetores deben comunicarse con las oficinas
de campo de HUD en Los Angeles por correo electr6nico para verificar el ultimo dia real del
periodo de objeci6n.
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PUBLIC NOTICE
June 10,2(}24

Housing, ond Worklorce Solutions
3403 Tenlh Streel, Suite 300
Riverside, Colifornio 92501
(951) 955-0783 Alicio Joimes

TO ALL INTERESTED AGENCIES, GROUPS, AND PERSONS:

These notices sholl sotisfy lwo seporole bul relofed procedurol requiremenls Ior octivities lo be undertoken by
the Couniy o{ Riverside. Any individuol, group or ogency submilling commenls should speci{y in their
comments which "notice" lheir commenls oddress.

REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS

On or qboul June 25, 2024, the Counly ol Riverside will submil o request lo lhe U.S. Deportmenl o{ Housins
ond Urbon Developmenl (HUD) Los Angeles Field Office for the releose oI Housing Choice Voucher Progrom
(HCVP) Proiect Bosed Vouchers (PBVS) through lhe Housing Aulhority of lhe Counly ot Riverside (HACR),
to underloke the following proiecl:

PROJ ECT NAME: Combern Avenue Aporlmenls

PURPOSET The Proposecl Proiecl will comprise o newly conslrucled 76unit multi-fomily developmenl
(including one unrestricted fionoger's unit) olfordoble renlol housing complex {or Iowincome households.
The developmenl includes 25 one-bedroom units,30 two-bedroom unils, ond 20 three-bedroom units. The
Proposed Proiect will be locoled on opproximotely 4.02 ocres on lwo seporote porcels of lond, identilied os
Assessor's Porcel Numbers 377-100-003 ond 377-380-003 (Property); the proiecl is desisned lo enhonce the
cuolity of life tor lhe residents ond promote community engogement. The proiect will include 122 porking
spoces, common omenities, loundry room, communily rooms, computer lob, lol lol, ond porking oreos,
including corports, leosing oflice, on interview room, ond sociol services spoce.

The PBVS willserve os renlol subsidy for 37 unils (26 one-bedroom unils ond ll lwo-bedroom unils) reserved
{or households experiencing homelessness or ot risk oI homelessness or experiencins housing insecurily whose
incomes do nol exceed 5070 of the oreo medion income (AMl). Reterrols lor lhese units will come from the
County oI Riverside Coordinoled Enlry System (CES). Extensive wrop'oround permonenl supporlive services
will be mdde ovoiloble to lenonts.

LOCATION: The Proiect site is locoted on 29366 ond 29377 3rd Slreet in the City of Loke Elsinore, Colifornio,
92532, idenlilied os Assessor's Porcel Numbers 377-100-003, 377-380-003.

This octiviry moy be underloken over multiple yeors.

FINDI NG OF NO SIGNI FICANT IMPACT
The Counly of Riverside hos aletermined thot the proieci will hove no signiliconl impoct on the humon
environment. Therefore, on Environmenlol lmpocl Stolement under lhe Nolionol Environmentol Policy Act of
1969 (NEPA) is nol required. Addilionol proiecl intormolion is conloined in the Environmenlol Assessment
(EA) on tile ol lhe Housins Aulhority oI the County ot Riverside ol 3!03 Tenlh Streel, Suite 300, Riverside,
Colirornio 92501. The EA moy be downlooded ot the followins websire oddress lllps:lA4lyu.bqliyco.ard.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Any individuol, grorrp, or ogency moy submit wrillen commenls on lhe EA ond the Requesl lor Releose of
Funds to'fhe Deporlmen, of Housing, onal Work{orce Solulions, Altention: Alicio Joimes ot 3403 Tenth Street,
Suite 300, Riverside, Colifornio 92501 or emoil commenls to MAJ-9.imel@Ey.CA.aIs. All comments received ot
the oddress specified obove on or belore June 25, 2024 will be considered by the Counly of Riverside prior lo
submission of o requesl for releose ot funds. Commenls should specily which Nolice they ore oddressing.

RELEASE OF FUNDS

The Counly oI Riverside cerlilies to the H U D Los Anseles Field OfIice thot Chuck Woshinston in lheir copocity
os lhe Choir o{ the Boord of Supervisors consents lo occepl lhe iurisdiction ot lhe Federol courls iI on oclion is
brouqht to enlorce responsibilities in relolion lo the environmenlol review process ond thot these
responsibilities hove been sotisfied. HUD's opprovol oI the cerliticotion sotisties its responsibilities under
N EPA dnd reloled lows ond outhoriries ond ollows lhe Counly oI Riverside Housing ond Worklorce Solutions lo
ollocote Housing Choice Voucher Progrom Proiect Bosed Vouchers on beholf o, the Counly of Riverside.

OBJECTIONS TO RELEASE OF FUNOS

HUD will occept obiections lo its releose of funds ond the County of Riverside's certificolion lor o period oI
fifteen doys Iollowing the onticipoted submission dole or ils ocluol receipt of lhe requesl (whichever is loler)
only if they ore on one oI the lollowing bosws:

o. lhe cerlificotion wos not executed by 'lhe Certirying Ofticer oI lhe Counly of R:verside;
b. the Counly ot Riverside hos omilled o slep or Ioiled to moke q decision or findins required by H UD regulo-

tions ol 24 CFR porl58;
c. lhe sronl recipienl hos commitled funds or incurred costs nol outhorized by 24 CFR Port 58 before oppro-

vol of o releose oI lunds by HUD; or
d. onolher Federol ogency octing pursuont to 40 C F R Po rt 1504 hos submilted o wrilten linding thql fhe pro-

iect is unsotisloclory Irom lhe slondpoinl of environmenlol quolity.
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NOTICIA POBLICA
l0 de Junio del 2024

Deporlomento de sol,",o,".8o"oy+/Jfilfgl5"y:ilii!i33r"l d"t condodo de Riverside

nri.i"r5iil""'.lrB9;S3l'[3i?l,"lr?ufl 'r",r*
A TODAS LAS AGENCIAS, GRUPOS Y PERSONAS INTERSADOS:
Estos ovisos deberdn sotislocer los octividodes que reolizoro el Condodo de Riverside. Cuolquier individuo,
grupo o ogencio que envi6 comenlorios debe especilicor en sus comentorios que "oviso" tiene lo direcci6n de
sus comentorios.

soLtctruD DE LtBERAct6N DE FoNDos
El 25 de June del 2024 o olrededor de eso fecho. el condoclo de Riverside presenloro uno solicilud o lo
Oficino de compo de Los Angeles del Depdrtomenlo de Viviendo y Desorrollo Urbono de EE.UU. (HUD) lo
Auloridod de Viviendo del Condodo de Riverside (HACR), poro emprender el siguienle proyeclo:

NOMBRE DEL PROYECTO: Combern Avenue Aportmenls

PROPOSITO: El Proyecto Propueslo comprendero un compleio de viviendos de olquiler osequible de 76
uniclodes reci6n construidos (incluido uno unidod de odminislrodor sin reslricciones) poro hosores de boios
ingresos. El desorrollo incluye 25 uniclodes de un clormi'torio.30 unidodes de dos dormilorios y 20 unidodes de
tres dormilorios. El Proyeclo Propueslo estord ubicodo en oproximodomente 4.02 ocres en dos porcelos de
tierro seporodos, idenlificodos como Porcelo del Tosodor N0meros 377100-003 y 377-380'003 (Propiedod), El
proyeclo estd diseiodo poro meioror lo colidod de vido ale los residenles y promover lo porticipoci6n
comunilorio. El proyeclo incluird I22 espocios de estocionomienlo, servicios comunes, cuorto de lovodo, solos
comunitorios, loborotorio de compuloci6n, dreo de iuegos infonliles y oreos de eslocionomiento, que incluyen
eslocionomienlos lechodos, oficino de orrendomienlo, uno solo de en'frevistos y espocio poro servicios
socioles.

Los PBV servirdn como subsidio de olquiler poro 37 unidodes de PSH reservodos poro personos y tomilios sin
hogor o en riesgo de quedorse sin hogor o que experimenlon inseguridod en lo viviendo cuyos ingresos no
excedon el 507" del ingreso medio del oreo (AMl). Los referencios poro esros unidodes provendrdn del
Sistemo de Entrodo Coordinodo (CES) del Condodo de Riversicle. Se pondrdn o disposici6n de los inquilinos
omplios servicios de opoyo permonentes inlegroles.

UBICACI0N: El sitio del Proyecto eslo ubicoclo en 29366 y 29377 3rd Street en lo ciudod de Loke Elsinore,
Colifornio, 92532, idenlilicodo como NUmeros de Porcelo del Tosodor 377-100-003, 3//-380-003.
Eslo octividod puede llevorse o cobo o lo lorgo de vorios orios.

NO HAY IMPACTO SIGN ICATIVO

El Condodo de Riverside ho delerminodo que el proyecto no tendrd un impocto significolivo en el medio
ombienle humono. Por lo tonto, no se requiere uno Decloroci6n de lmpoclo Ambientol Nocionol de 1969
(NEPA). Se incluye in{ormoci6n odicionol del proyeclo en lo Evoluoci6n Ambiehtol (EA) orchivodo en lo
Autoridod de Viviendo del Condodo.le Riverside en 3403 Tenlh St., Riverside, CA 92501. Lo EA se puede
descorgor en lo sisrriente direccion del sitio web bilps;l .lyy$L-bg.Liyca.Q.rd.

COMENTARIOS PU BLICOS

Cuolquier individuo, grupo o ogencio puede envior comenlorios por escrito sobre el EA y lo Solicilud de
liberoci6n de londos ol Deporlomenlo de Soluciones poro Viviendo y lo Fuerzo Loborol, atenci6n: Alicio
Joimes en 3403 Tenlh Slreel, Suile 300. Riverside, CA 92501 o comenlorios por correo electr6nico o
MAJoimesarivco.oro. Todos los Comenlqrios recibidos en lo direcci6n especificodo onleriormenle en o
olrededor del 25 de Junio del 2024 ser6n considerodos por el Condodo de Riverside onles de presentor uno
solicitud de liberoci6n de fondos. Los comenlqrios deben especilicor o que Aviso se dirigen.

LI BERACION DE FONDOS

El Condodo de Riverside cerlifico o lo Olicino Locol de HUD en Los Angeles que Chuck Woshington, en su
colidod de Presidenle de lo Junto de Supervisores, consienle en oceptor lo iurisdicci6n de los tribunoles
federoles si se inicio uno occi6n poro hocer cumpllr los responsobilidodes en reloci6n con el proceso de
revisi6n ombienlol. y que eslos responsobilidodes hon sido solislechos. Lo oproboci6n de lo cerlificoci6n por
porle de HUD solisroce sus responsobilidodes ses0n lo NEPA y los leyes y outoridqdes relocionodos y permite
que el Deportomenlo de Soluciones de Viviendo y Fuerzo Loborol del Condodo de Riverside osigne voles
bosodos ??en proyeclos del Progromo cle Voles de Eleccion de Viviendo en nombre del Condodo de Riverside.

OBJECIONES A LA LIBERACION DE FONDOS

HUD oceptoro obieciones o su liberoci6n de fondos y lo cerlificoci6n del Condodo de Riverside por un periodo
de quince dios despues de lo techo de presenloci6n onlicipodo o 5u recepci6n reol de lo solicitud (lo que seo
posterior) solo si se boson en uno de los siguienles boses:



o. lo cerliticoci6n no Iue eiecutodo por el Oficiol Certi{icodor del Condodo de Riverside;
b. el Condodo de Riverside omili6 un poso o no tomo uno decisi6n o un hollozgo requerido por los relu loc'

iones de H U D en 24 CF R porte 58;
c. el beneficiorio de lo subvenci6n ho compromelido fondos o incurridoen costos no qulorizodos por 24 CFR

Porle 58 ontes de lo oprobocion de uno liberoci6n de fondos por porte de H UD, o
d. olro ogencio federo I que ocluo de conformidod con el 40 C F R Porte I504 ho presen lodo uno conclusi6n por

escrilo de que el proyecto no es sotisloclorio desde el punto de visro de lo colidod ombientol.

Los obieciones deben prepororse
requeridos (24 CFR Porte 58, Sec.
Angeles: Olicino de Viviendo P0b

58.76
lico en

r5e reo ect16nico los procedimienlos
mpo de HUD en Los

Los posibles obielores deben
ronico poro verificor el ullimocornunicorse con los oticinos de compo de

dio reol del periodo de obieci6n.
en es por correo e

Published The Press-Enlerprise June 10, 2024
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Environmental Assessment
Determinations and Compliance Findings

for HUD-assisted Projects
24 CFR Part 58

Project Name: 3rd-and-Cambern-Affordable-Housing-Project

HEROSNumber: 900000010376750

Responsible Entity (RE): RIVERSIDE COUNW, 1151Spruce St Riverside CA,92507

RE Preparer: Alicia Jaimes
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Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Ent
itv):

COMMUNIW HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES

CORPORATION

E.o
lr-

PHA Code:

d) Point of Contact: Liz Jewell

Consultant (if applicabl Birdseye PlanninB Group, LLC

e):

Point of Contact: Ryan Birdseye

Project Locationt 29377 3rd St, Lake Elsinore, CA 92532

Additional Location lnformation:
The 3rd and Cambern Apartment Project would construct and operate a new 76-unit
affordable multi-family residential development on two parcels located at 29377 3rd

Proiect lnformation



3rd-a nd-Ca mbern-
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Street (Site A - 3.18 acres - APN 377-380-003) and 29366 3rd Street (Site B - 0.84 acres
- APN 377-100-003) in the City of Lake Elsinore.

Description ofthe Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32;40 CFR 1508.25]:
The project applicant, Community Housing Works is proposing to construct and operate the
3rd and Cambern Apartments, a new 76-unit affordable housing community with related
infrastructure improvements on two parcels located at 29377 3rd Street (Site A) and 29366
3rd Street (Site B) in the City of Lake Elsinore. Site A is located on the northeast corner of 3rd
Street and Cambern Avenue. Site B is located on the southeast corner of 3rd Street and
Cambern Avenue. Both sites are developed with existing sinBle-family residences and
outbuildings that would be demolished as part of the project. They are constructed in a two-
story garden style walk-up configuration with stair access. Common area amenities include
laundry and community rooms, computer lab, tot lot, and parking areas, includin8 carports.
The site is conveniently located near a host of amenities. Unit amenities include Energy-star
appliances, ceiling fans, garbage disposal, AOA-accessible and adaptable features, Wiring and

backing for electronic media, and Vinyl plank flooring.The Project has one building on each

site - the smaller site will have 16 units and the larger site will have 60 units, the community
building with leasing office, interview room and social services space. The project will have

ample social services space in the community building to house the case managers and host
the social services for the residents that require assistance. The unit mix is 26 1BR units (637

sq. ft), 30 2 BR units (816 sq. ft.), and 20 3BR units (971 sq. ft.), including one 2 BR manager

unit. There will be 19 accessible units on the first floors of the buildings for permanent
supportive housing residents. There will be 122 parking spaces,91 (61 carports) on the large
site and 31. (16 carports) on the smaller site. Additionally, the development will consist of
wood-framed buildings including two 2-story residential buildings (Type V-A) with single-story
community building (Type V-B), and two detached laundry & maintenance buildings (Type V-

B) with surface parking. Surface parking will feature covered carport parking. Building

materials include white and warm accent color stucco, tile roofing, varied wall planes along
with stucco window canopies. These design elements will bring depth and scale to the
elevations. Consistent with the City of Lake Elsinore Residential Development Standards, the
buildings are located to enhance the privacy of adjoining units and provide variation of
architectural building mass. The buildings are configured around exterior spaces that will
support active and passive recreation. The outdoor spaces will invite residents into common
spaces, courtyards, playgrounds and gathering areas. Construction is expected to begin in

the third quarter of 2024 and be completed by late early 2026 (approximately 18 months).
Construction activities are expected to occur five days per week, 8 hours per day, between
8:00 am and 5:00 pm.

Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:

Os/L6/2O24 76:32

Direct Comments to:

PaCe 2 ol 7L
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The purpose of the proposed project is to provide affordable apartment housing for
low-income residents meeting income qualifications. Per the City of Lake Elsinore
third draft 2021-2029 Housing Element (April 2023), the Regional Housing Needs
Assessment {RHNA) has allocated a total of 6,681 new housing units to the City of
Lake Elsinore. Ofthe total, 1,878 units are allocated to very low income (30-50% Area
Median Income (AMl)) category and 1,099 units are allocated to the low-income
category (50 to 80% AMI). The project would provide 76 new units or 3% of the
allocation for very low and low income tenants.

Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a]lr
The project site is approximately 4.02 net acres in size and located on the east side of
Cambern Avenue in the City of Lake Elsinore. Site A is located on the southeast corner
ofthe 3rd Street/Cambern Avenue intersection. Site B is located on the northwest
corner across 3rd Street from Site A. Both sites are developed with single-family
residences, outbuildings and related improvements. Surrounding land use are
comprised ofthe following: North: Single-family residentialzoned R-2; South:
Single-family residential zoned R-2i East: Single-family residential zoned Low Density

Residential; West: Commercial {Wal-Mart Supercenter) and single-family residential
zoned Commercial/Mixed Use.

05/t6/2024 76132 Page 3 of 71
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Maps, photographs, and other documentation of project location and description:
Architectural Plans.pdf
Figure 2 Site Plan.pdf
Fiqure I Vicinity Map.pdf
IMG OO23.JPG

IMG-OO22.JPG
IMG OO2I.JPG
IMG-O02O.JPG
IMG OOI9.JPG
IMG OOIS.JPG
IMG_OOI7.JPG
IMG OOl6.JPG
IMG-OO15.JPG
IMG-OO14.JPG
IMG OOI3.JPG
IMG-OOI2.JPG
IMG OOI I.JPG
IMG_OOIO.JPG
IMG OOOg.JPG

IMG OOOS.JPG

IMG_OOO7..IPG
IMG_OOO6.JPG
IMG OOO5.JPG

IMG-OO04.JPG
IMG OOO3.JPG

IMG-OOO2.JPG
IMG-OOOI.JPG
Site Photos.pdf

Determination:
Finding of No Significant lmpact [24 CFR 58.a0(e[1); 40 CFR 1508.13] The
project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of human
environment
Finding of Significant lmpact

Approval Documents:

7015.15 certified by Certifying Officer
on

7015.16 certified by Authorizing Officer
on

05/16/2024 76:32 Page 4 of 7L
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Fundins lnformation

Estimated Total HUD Funded,
Assisted or lnsured Amount:

S16,548,720.00

Estimated Total Project Cost [24 CFR 58.2 (a)

(sll:
S48,514,340.00

Compliance with 24 CFR 550.4, 958 5 and 558.6 Laws and Authorities

9000000103767s0

Grant / Project
ldentification
Number

HUD Program Program Name Funding Amount

PBV3-23-001 Public Housing Project-Based Voucher
Program

S16,548,720.00

Compliance Factors:
Statutes, Executive Orders, and

Regulations listed at 24 CFR 550.4,
558.5, and 558.6

Are formal
compliance steps

or mitigation
required?

Com plia nce determ ination
(See Appendix A for source

determinations)

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS TISTED AT 24 CFR 550.4 & S 58.6

Airport Hazards
Clear Zones and Accident Potential
Zones; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D

E Yes M l,'lo The project site is not within 15,000 feet
of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a
civilian airport. The project is in

compliance with Airport Hazards

requirements. The project site is not
located within 2,500 feet of the end of a
civil airport runway or 15,000 feet from
the end of a military airfield runway.
Skydive Elsinore is a private airstrip
located 4.2 miles southwest of the site.

Perris Valley Airport is located

approximately 7.8 miles northeast of
the site. The proposed project is not
located within the Perris Valley Airport
land use boundary, within 2 miles of a

public use airport in proximity to a

private airstrip (Riverside County Airport
Land Use Compatibility Plan Policy

O5lL6l2O24 L6:32 Page 5 of 71
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Document, Map PV-1, July 2010).
March Air Reserve Base is the closest
military facility and is located
approximately 13 miles northwest of
the site. The proposed project would
not pose any threat to airport
navigation. No adverse impacts related
to Runway Clear Zones or Accident
Potential Zones would occur.

Coastal Barrier Resources Act
Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as

amended by the Coastal Barrier
lmprovement Act of 1990 [16 USC

3s011

DYes MNo This project is located in a state that
does not contain CBRS units. Therefore,
this project is in compliance with the
Coastal Barrier Resources Act.

Flood lnsurance
Flood Disaster Protection Act of
1973 and National Flood lnsurance
Reform Act of 1994 142 USC 4001-
4128 and 42 USC 5154aI

E Yes EI ltlo

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGUT-ATIONS LTSTED AT 24 CFR 550.4 & I58.5
Air Quality
Clean Air Act, as amended,

E Yes EI No The project's county or air quality
management district is in non-
attainment status for the following

OslLG|2O24 t6:32 Page 6 of 71

The structure or insurable property is
not located in a FEMA-designated
Special Flood Hazard Area. While flood
insurance may not be mandatory in this
instance, HUD recommends that all
insurable structures maintain flood
insurance under the National Flood

lnsurance Program (NFIP). The project is

in compliance with flood insurance
requirements. The project site is not
located within a 100-year mapped flood
zone (FEMA Flood lnsurance Rate Map
No. 06065C2029G, August 2008). The

Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973
(42 U.S.C. 4O72al requires that projects
receiving federal assistance and located
in an area identified by FEMA as being
within a Special Flood Hazard Area
(SFHA) be covered by flood insurance
under the National Flood lnsurance
Program (NFIP). The project is not
within a SFHA; thus, no significant or
adverse impacts associated with the
Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973

and National Flood lnsurance Reform
Act of L994 would occur.
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particularly section 176(c) & (d);  0

CFR Parts 6, 51,93
Ozone, Particulate Matter, <10 microns.
This project does not exceed de minimis
emissions levels or the screening level
established by the state or air quality
management district for the pollutant(s)
identified above. The project is in

compliance with the Clean Air Act. The
project site is located within the South
Coast Air Basin (Basin), which includes

the western portion of Riverside

County. Air quality conditions in the
South Coast Air Basin are under the
jurisdiction of the South Coast Air
Qua lity Ma nagement District
(SCAQMD). The South Coast Air Basin is

currently designated as a

nonattainment area with respect to the
State and Federal ozone and Particulate
Matter 10 (PM10) standards. lt is
designated attainment or unclassified
for the remaining State and Federal

standards. The project would result in

temporary air emissions during
construction and would be a source of
emissions post-construction. To

determine whether emissions would be

de minimis, CalEEMod version 2022.7
was used to estimate emissions during
construction. Table 1 below shows the
highest daily emissions that would occur
over the 2024-2024 construction period

and the SCAQMD threshold and project

emissions. As shown, maximum daily
emissions would not exceed SCAQMD

thresholds; thus, emissions would be de

minimis and no air quality impact would
occur as defined by 40 CFR Parts 6, 51,

and 93 and Sections 176 (c) and (d) of
the Clean Air Act. Table 1 - Daily

Construction Emissions Pollutant Daily

Emissions (lbs. per day) Standard (lbs.

per day) ROG 13.1 75 NOx 36.0 100 CO

34.0 550 PM10 9.5 150 PM2.5 5.4 55

ROG - Reactive Organic Gases NOx -

Nitrogen Oxides CO - Carbon Monoxide

Osl76/2024 t6:32 PageT otTt
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PM10 - Particulate Matter 10 PM2.5 -

Particulate Matter 2.5 Post

construction emissions would be
associated with operation of vehicles
and use of energy to operate the
household. Emissions were projected
using CalEEMod 2022.L and are shown
in Table 2 below. As shown, maximum
daily emissions would not exceed
SCAQMD thresholds; thus, emissions
would be de minimis and no air quality
impact would occur as defined by 40
CFR Parts 6, 51, and 93 and Sections 176
(c) and (d) of the Clean Air Act. Table 2

- Daily Operation Emissions Pollutant
Daily Emissions (lbs. per day) Standard
(lbs. per day) ROG 4.8 55 NOx 2.8 55

co 27.9 550 PM10 5.3 150 PM2.5 1.4

55 SOx 0.06 150 SOx - Sulfur Oxides
Coastal Zone Management Act
Coastal Zone Management Act,
sections 307(c) & (d)

E Yes EI No The project site is not located in a

coastal zone, as defined by the
California Coastal Act (Public Resources

Code, Division 20, Section 3000 Et.

Seq.). The nearest coastalzone is

located approximately 31 miles to the
west. Therefore, no adverse coastal
zone impacts are anticipated.

Contamination and Toxic
Substances
24 CFR s0.3(i) & s8.s(i)(2)l

E Yes EI No

Endangered Species Act
Endangered Species Act of 1973.
particularly section 7; 50 CFR Part
402

E Yes MNo This project will have No Effect on listed
species because there are no listed
species or designated critical habitats in

the action area. This project is in

compliance with the Endangered
Species Act. A Habitat Assessment was
performed for the project by Cadre

Environmental, lnc., in May 2023. The

project site is dominated by non-native
grasses and ruderal species. Ornamental
trees and shrubs are scattered onsite.
The site is dominated by developed and

disturbed areas which include areas
generally devoid of vegetation. General

O5/L6/2O24 76:32 Page 8 of 71
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wildlife species documented onsite or
within the vicinity are common native
species. No federally listed species or
their habitats occur on-site. No active
nests or birds displaying nesting
behavior were observed during the field
survey, which was conducted during
breeding season. Although subjected to
routine disturbance, the ornamental
vegetation found on-site has the
potential to provide suitable nesting
habitat for year-round and seasonal
avian residents, as well as migrating
songbirds and raptors that could occur
in the area and that are adapted to
urban environments. Nesting birds
are protected pursuant to the Migratory
Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) and California
Fish and Game Code (Sections 3503,
3503.5, 3511, and 3513 prohibit the
take, possession, or destruction of birds,
their nests or eggs). lf construction
occurs between February 1st and

August 31st, a pre-construction
clearance survey for nesting birds
should be conducted within three (3)

days of the start of any vegetation
removal or ground disturbing activities
to ensure that no nesting birds will be

disturbed during construction. With
implementation of BMP BIO-1, impacts

to migratory birds would be reduced to
less than significant. BIO-1. Pursuant

to the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA)

and Fish and Game Code, removalof
any trees, shrubs, or any other potential
nesting habitat should be conducted
outside the avian nesting season. The

nesting season generally extends from
February 1 through August 31 but can

vary slightly from year to year based

upon seasonal weather conditions. lf
ground disturbance and vegetation
removal cannot occur outside of the
nesting season, a pre-construction

O5lL6l2O24 L6:32 Page 9 of 71
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clearance survey for nesting birds
should be conducted within three (3)

days of the start of any ground
disturbing activities to ensure that no
nesting birds will be disturbed during
construction. The biologist conducting
the clearance survey should document a

negative survey with a brief letter
report indicating that no impacts to
active avian nests will occur. lf an active
avian nest is discovered during the pre-

construction clearance survey,
construction activities should stay
outside of a 100-foot buffer around the
active nest. For raptors and special-
status species, this buffer will be

expanded to 300 feet. lt is
recommended that a biological monitor
be present to delineate the boundaries
of the buffer area and to monitor the
active nest to ensure that nesting
behavior is not adversely affected by

the construction activity. Once the
young have fledged and left the nest, or
the nest otherwise becomes inactive
under natural conditions, normal
construction activities ca n occur.
Because the project site is located
within the Riverside County
Multispecies Habitat Conservation Plan

(MSHCP) area, the project applicant is

required to pay Local Development
Mitigation fees as established. Though

as stated, no adverse impacts to
covered species would occur with
project implementation. Further, the
project site falls within the Stephen's
Kangaroo Rat (SKR) Fee Area outlined in
the Riverside County SKR HCP. The SKR

is a federally listed species; however,
none occur on-site. The project

applicant shall pay the fees pursuant to
County Ordinance 663.10 for the SKR

HCP Fee Assessment Area as established

and implemented by the County of

05176/2024 L6:32 Page 10 of 71
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Riverside. The mitigation fee is intended
to expand and maintain existing
preserve areas in western Riverside
County.

Explosive and Flammable Hazards
Above-Ground Tanks)[24 CFR Part
51 Subpart C

EYes MNo There is a current or planned stationary
aboveground storage container of
concern within 1 mile of the project site.
The Separation Distance from the
project is acceptable. The project is in

compliance with explosive and
flammable hazard requirements. The
proposed project would remove existing
residential buildings and sheds to
construct 75 affordable housing units on
two sites. lt would not require the
ongoing use, storage or routine
transport of hazardous, explosive or
flammable materials. Aside from
common household chemicals, no

hazardous materials would be used on-
site or otherwise accessible to residents.
The project would not emit or release
hazardous waste or emissions. The

California Environmental Protection
Agency (CalEPA) regulated site portal
( https://site porta l.ca le pa.ca.gov/nsite/
map/help) was used to identify the
presence of any regulated sites within
one mile of the site that would present
a potential hazard to the project site. A
total of 545 records were identified. The

majority were underground storage
tanks associated with retail fueling
stations, retailers selling motor oil and

other automotive related products,
automotive dealers, school sites,
stormwater treatment facilities and

hazardous waste generators (i.e., heavy
commercial/light industria I facilities).
One above ground diesel storage tank is
located approximately 0.44 miles
southwest of the project site. The

storage tank is associated with an

Elsinore Valley Municipal Water District

osl7612024 L6:32 Page 11 of 71
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Rosetta Pump Station emergency
generator. The maximum volume stored
on-site is 3,000 gallons. Using HUD's
Acceptable Sepa rate Dista nce

Calculator, the overpressure blast area
would be 315 feet; the thermal
radiation area would be 437 feet. The

site is approximately 2,339 feet from
the above ground storage tank and
outside the separation distance.
There is no known potentialfor
exposure to significant hazards from the
site or surrounding properties. No

mitigation measures are required.
Farmlands Protection
Farmland Protection Policy Act of
1,981, particularly sections 1504(b)
and 1541;7 CFR Part 658

D Yes EI ruo This project does not include any
activities that could potentially convert
agricultural land to a non-agricultural
use. The project is in compliance with
the Farmland Protection Policy Act.
The project site is currently vacant and
located within an urbanized area within
the City of Lake Elsinore. The site is
categorized as Other Land, as indicated
on the California Department of
Conservation lmportant Farm la nd

Finder (October 20231. The site does not
include prime or unique farmland, or
other farmland of statewide or local
importance. No impact to farmland
resources defined under the Farmland
Protection Policy Act per 7 CFR 658
would occur.

Floodplain Management
Executive Order 11988, particularly
section 2(al;2a CFR Part 55

DYes MNo This project does not occur in a
floodplain. The project is in compliance
with Executive Order 11988. All
federally funded development projects
are evaluated per Executive Order
11988 as discussed below. Those

occurring in mapped flood zones require
evaluation consistent with Part ll of EO

11988. The site is designated an Area

of Minimal Flood Hazard Zone X in

Federal Emergency Management
Agency (FEMA) Flood lnsurance Rate

OslL6/2O24 L6:32 Page L2 of 7L



3rd-and-Cambern-
Affordable-Housing-
Project

Lake Elsinore, CA 9000000103767so

Map (FIRM) 06065C2029G (August
2008); and thus, is located outside a

100-year flood zone. No analysis per
Part ll of Executive Order 11988 is

required.
Historic Preservation
National Historic Preservation Act of
1966, particularly sections L06 and
110; 36 CFR Part 800

EYes MNo Based on Section 106 consultation there
are No Historic Properties Affected
because there are no historic properties
present. The project is in compliance
with Section 106. Two historic-period
single-family residential properties were
documented in the Area of Potential
Effect (APE), the area that would be

impacted by the project action. Archival
research indicates that both properties
were constructed in the late 1960s and
as such, are historic in age. The
properties were documented and

evaluated for listing on the National
Register of Historic Places (NRHP).

Neither resource is recommended
eligible for NRHP listing. The following
BMPs are included herein to address
Cultural Resource monitoring requests
from local Native America tribes. CUL-

L: Prior to the issuance of a grading
permit, the Developer shall retain a

professional archaeologist to conduct
monitoring of all mass grading and

trenching activities. CUL-2: Prior to
the issuance of a grading permit, the
Developer shall secure agreements with
the City of Lake Elsinore for tribal
monitoring. The City of Lake Elsinore is

also required to provide a minimum of
30 days advance notice to the tribes of
all mass grading and trenching activities.
CUL-3: Prior to the issuance of the
grading permit, a Cultural Resource

Monitoring Plan (CRMP) is to be

developed and approved. The Project
Archaeologist, in consultation with the
Consulting Tribe(s), the contractor, and

the City of Lake Elsinore, shall develop a
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CRMP in consultation pursuant to the
definition in state Assembly Bill (AB) 52
to address the details, timing and

responsibility of all archaeological and
cultural activities that will occur on the
project site. CUL-4: ln the event that
Native American cultural resources are
discovered during the course of grading
( inadvertent discoveries), procedures

specified in the monitoring agreement
shall be carried out for final disposition
of the discoveries. CUL-5: The City of
Lake Elsinore shall verify that the
following note is included on the
Grading Plan: "lf any suspected
archaeological resources are discovered
during ground -disturbing activities and

the Project Archaeologist or Native
American Tribal Representatives are not
present, the construction supervisor is
obligated to halt work in a 100-foot
radius around the find and call the
Project Archaeologist and the Tribal
Representatives to the site to assess the
significance of the find." CUL-6: lf
potential historic or cultural resources

are uncovered during excavation or
construction activities at the project
site, work in the affected area must
cease immediately and a qualified
person meeting the Secretary of the
lnterior's standards (36 CFR 61), Tribal

Representatives, and all site monitors
per the Mitigation Measures, shall be

consulted by the City to evaluate the
find, and as appropriate recommend
alternative measures to avoid, minimize
or mitigate negative effects on the
historic, or prehistoric resource. CUL-

7: lf human remains are discovered, no

further disturbance shall occur in the
affected area untilthe County Coroner
has made necessary findings as to
origin.
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Noise Abatement and Contro!
Noise Control Act of 1972, as

amended by the Quiet Communities
Act of 1978;24 CFR Part 51 Subpart
B

E Yes M ttto A Noise Assessment was conducted. The
noise level was acceptable: 55.0 db. See

noise analysis. The project is in

compliance with HUD's Noise

regulation. The DNL Calculator was used

to quantify existing and with project
noise levels at the project site based on
existing and anticipated project-related
traffic. The baseline DNL is 54 dBA. With
the addition of project trips, the DNL

would increase to 55 dBA. This is within
the 65 dBA DNL limits allowed by HUD.

The interior noise standard is 45 dBA.

lnterior noise levels are estimated using
exterior noise levels as the baseline and

subtracting the typical insertion loss or
attenuation (i.e.,26 to 30 dBA) achieved
by adhering to Title 24 of the California
Building Code which includes operation
of an HVAC system in each unit. Using

55 dBA Ldn as the baseline exterior
noise level, interior noise levels with an

insertion are estimated to be

approximately 25 dBA which would
meet the 45 dBA interior noise

standard. No adverse interior noise
impactsare identified. Construction
noise BMPs are included herein to
reduce potential construction noise on
neighboring properties at the discretion
of the RE. NOI-1 Construction
Equipment. Electrical power shall be

used to run air compressors and similar
power tools. lnternal combustion
engines should be equipped with a

muffler of a type recommended by the
manufacturer and in good repair. All

diesel equipment should be operated
with closed engine doors and should be

eq uipped with factory-recommended
mufflers. NOI-2 Limit Operations
Adjacent to Receivers. Limit the number
of large pieces of equipment (i.e.,

bulldozers or concrete mixers) operating
adjacent to receivers to one at any given
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time. NOI-3NeighborNotification.
Provide notification to residential
occupants adjacent to the project site at
least 24 hours prior to initiation of
construction activities that could result
in noise levels of 85-dBA at adjacent
residences. NOI-4 Noise Control Plan.

Construction contractors shall develop
and implement a noise control plan that
includes a noise control monitoring
program to ensure sustained
construction noise levels do not exceed
85 decibels at the adjacent single-family
residence.

Sole Source Aquifers
Safe Drinking Water Act of \974, as

a mended, particularly section
M2a@l;40 CFR Part 149

E Yes M ltlo The project is not located on a sole
source aquifer area. The project is in

compliance with Sole Source Aquifer
requirements. There are no sole

source aquifers in Riverside County as

designated by the US Environmental
Protection Agency Pacific Southwest
Region 9. The project would not use

groundwater or otherwise impact
groundwater recharge. No impacts to
sole source aquifers as defined per 40
CFR 149 would occur.

Wetlands Protection
Executive Order 1 1990, pa rticularly
sections 2 and 5

E Yes M r,lo The project will not impact on- or off-
site wetlands. The project is in

compliance with Executive Order 11990
According to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service's Wetlands Online Mapper, no

wetlands are located on the site. No

adverse impacts related to wetlands
protection a re anticipated.

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968,
particularly section 7(b) and (c)

EYes MNo This project is not within proximity of a

NWSRS river. The project is in

compliance with the Wild and Scenic

Rivers Act. The project site is located
in an urbanized portion of the City of
Lake Elsinore. The San Luis Rey River is
the nearest river and is located
approximately 21 miles northwest of
the site. lt is not a designated wild or
scenic river. (NationalWild and Scenic
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Rivers, 2011). The project would have
no adverse impacts on wild or scenic

rivers.

HUD HOUSING ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

Environmental Justice
Executive Order 12898

EYes Mruo No adverse environmental impacts were
identified in the project's total
environmental review. The project is in

compliance with Executive Order 12898.
The project would provide 75 affordable
apartment units for income qualifying
residents. The project would remove
two existing single-family residences
and mobile homes from the property.
All residences are vacanL thus, no
relocations would be required. The

project would not remove housing or
otherwise displace minority or low-
income communities to accommodate
construction. Neighboringusesare
comprised of residential and

commercial uses. The site is not of any

biological or cultural significance. The

project is not known to be located in an

area subject to climate change nor
would affects from climate change
disproportionately impact low income

or minority populations. As reported in

the City of Lake Elsinore Housing

Element 2027-2029, third submission
(April2O22l the projected housing need

obligation for the planning period is

6,68L total units. Of these units, the City

of Lake Elsinore will need to
accommodate 2,977 low to extremely
low-income housing units. The project

would contribute to the City of Lake

Elsinore affordable housing allocation.
There is no evidence based on project

scope and location of the proposed

project, that any populations with
limited housing choices or that
otherwise are considered to have
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Environmental
Assessment Factor

lmpact
Code

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

LAND DEVELOPMENT
Conformance with
Plans / Compatible
Land Use and Zoning

/ Scale and Urban
Design

2 The project sites are zoned R-2 Medium
Density Residential with a density of 12

dwelling units (du) per acre with increases

allowed per State Density Bonus Law. The

General Plan land use designation is

Medium Density Residential. The proposed

residential project is a permitted use in the
R-2 zone and subject to standards
stipulated in Section 17.80 of the Lake

Elsinore Municipal Code. The General Plan

is consistent with the zoning designation for
the site and facilitates compliance with
relevant development standards in the
municipal code. The proposed project
would be compliant with goals, objectives
and policies contained in the General Plan

that pertain to the proposed use on the
subject property. The project will be

reviewed for compliance with all zoning
regulations and design guidelines provided
in the City of Lake Elsinore Municipal Code

for multifamily projects. Thus, assuming all

3rd-and-Cambern-
Affordable-Housing-
Project

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010376750

special life challenges would be
adversely affected by the project.
Further, to date, no public comment
known to the applicant, either in favor
of or opposing the project because of
potentia I environmental justice
concerns, has been received.

Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40: Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.271

lmpact Codes: An impact code from the following list has been used to make the determination
of impact for each factor.
(1) Minor beneficial impact
(2) No impact anticipated
(3) Minor Adverse lmpact - May require mitigation
(4) Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may
require an Environmental lmpact Statement.

O517612024 L6:32 Page 18 of 71



Environmental
Assessment Factor
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applicable design guidelines are met, the
project would be consistent with applicable
plans and related policies.

Soil Suitability /
Slope/ Erosion /
Drainage and Storm
Water Runoff

2 Soils. According to the soils information
provided in the Geotechnical Report, soils
beneath the subject property are identified
as Fill and Young Alluvial-Fan Deposits (Qyf).

These are defined as follows: * Fill (Qf):

Fill was encountered at the ground surface
in each of the borings and extended to
depths of up to about 3 feet. As

encountered, the fill generally consisted of
moist, medium dense clayey sand with
various amount of gravel. * Young alluvial-
fan deposits (Qyf): Young alluvial-fan
deposits were encountered beneath the fill
in allthe borings. As encountered, young
alluvial-fan deposits generally consisted of
dense to very dense sandy lean clay,

underlain by hard, weakly cemented lean

clay, underlain by very dense sandy lean
clay, poorly graded sand with clay and

clayey sand. The project site is not located
within an established Alquist-Priolo
Earthquake Fault Zone. No active faults are
known to occur beneath the site. The

closest active fault to this site is the Elsinore
Fault Zone, Glen lvy section, located
approximately 1.5 miles southwest of the
project site. The primary seismic hazard

that may affect the site is ground shaking
from one of the active regional faults.
Grading and foundation construction
methods provided in the Geotechnical
Report (Atlas Technical Consultants, LLC,

July 20221would avoid secondary seismic
effects (i.e., landslides/slope failure,
liquefaction, subsidence and lateral
spreading) and minimize impacts associated
with seismic shaking. Slope Erosion.
Surface drainage on-site occurs as sheet
flow which travels southwest into existing

3rd-and-Cam bern-
Affordable-Housing-
Project

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010376750
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Environmental
Assessment Factor

lmpact
Code

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

municipal storm drain located proximalto
the site. Off- and one-site flows would be

conveyed through the site and into the
drainage along the southern property
boundary. The site is generally flat; thus,
the potential for erosion would be limited
as soils are disturbed during grading. The
project would not create steep slopes or
otherwise increase erosion post-

construction. As discussed below, runoff
will be conveyed and detained on-site
duringandpost-construction. Stormwater
Runoff. The site is nearly 100 percent
pervious under existing conditions.
Precipitation is presumed to infiltrate into
the soils. The project would disturb more
than one acre of soil during construction;
thus, the applicant would be required to
obtain coverage under the General Permit
for Discharges of Storm Water Associated
with Construction Activity. The Construction
General Permit (CGP) requires the
development and implementation of a

Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan

(SWPPP). The SWPPP will contain Best

Management Practices (BMPs) the
discharger will use to protect storm water
runoff and how the BMPs would be

implemented on-site. This would ensure
that erosion and sedimentation impacts
would be less than significant. The surface
runoff from the buildings and impervious
areas will be directed into area drains, then
into storm chambers and modular wetland
systems. Stormwater collected in the
chambers will flow into the modular
wetland systems and for treatment. Finally,

the stormwater flows through storm
drainage pipes to a 24-inch storm drain and

then to a new curb inlet on the south side
of the project site. The proposed 24-inch
pipe extension will tie into an existing pipe.

3rd-and-Cambern-
Affordable-Housing-
Project
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lmpact
Code
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Flows will then follow the existing offsite
flow path.

Hazards and

Nuisances including
Site Safety and Site-

Generated Noise

2 Hazards and Nuisances. The proposed
project is a residential project designed to
provide housing for income qualifying
individual and families. lt would not require
the ongoing use, storage or routine
transport of hazardous materials. Aside
from common household chemicals, no

hazardous materials would be used on-site.
The project would not emit or release
hazardous waste or emissions. As

referenced, the Phase I ESA states that the
project site does not contain facilities
containing hazardous materials or that are

affected by a known release of hazards or
hazardous materials. The project site
would be constructed consistent with
current City of Lake Elsinore requirements
for multifamily projects that address
fencing, lighting and other features related
to site safety. No impacts related to
hazards, nuisance or site safety would
occur. Regarding noise, the proposed
project would be exposed to exterior noise
levels from traffic on Cambern Avenue and

3rd Street. Noise levels would not exceed
City of Lake Elsinore or HUD interior noise
standards.

socroEcoNoMrc
Employment and

lncome Patterns
1. During construction, the project would

generate tem porary employment
opportunities. These jobs would not
substa ntially affect overall employment
patterns in the City of Lake Elsinore.
Operation of the project would require
management and maintenance staff. The

number of jobs are not expected to
substa ntively increase employment
opportunities in the City. Any new jobs

would be a minor benefit associated with
the proposed project. The project would

3rd-and-Cambern-
Affordable-Housing-
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Environmental
Assessment Factor

lmpact
Code

Impact Evaluation Mitigation

not impact jobs by removing employment
opportunities.

Demographic
Character Changes /
Displacement

1. The proposed project would develop a new
residential facility designed to house
income qualifying individuals and families.
Both sites have existing residences and

outbuildings. These residences are vacanU

thus, no displacements would occur. All
construction would be confined to the
proposed site. Minor off-site improvements
would be required for access and utility
connections. The surrounding project area
is comprised of residential and commercial
uses. The proposed residential development
would be consistent with the City of Lake

Elsinore General Plan and zoning code. The
project would not adversely affect
community character.

Environmental
Justice EA Factor

1. The project would provide 75 affordable
apartment units for income qualifying
residents. The project would remove two
existing single-family residences and mobile
homes from the property. All residences are
vacant; thus, no relocations would be

required. The project would not remove
housing or otherwise displace minority or
low-income communities to accommodate
construction. Neighboring uses are

comprised of residential and commercial
uses. The site is not of any biological or
cultural significance. The project is not
known to be located in an area subject to
climate change nor would affects from
climate change disproportionately impact
low income or minority populations. As

reported in the City of Lake Elsinore

Housi ng Eleme nt 2027-2029, lhird
submission (April 2022) the projected
housing need obligation for the planning
period is 6,681" total units. Of these units,
the City of Lake Elsinore will need to
accommodate 2,977 low to extremely low-
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Environmental
Assessment Factor

lmpact
Code

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

income housing units. The project would
contribute to the City of Lake Elsinore
affordable housing allocation. There is no
evidence based on project scope and
location of the proposed project, that any
populations with limited housing choices or
that otherwise are considered to have

special life challenges would be adversely
affected by the project. Further, to date, no
public comment known to the applicant,
either in favor of or opposing the project
because of potential environmental justice
concerns, has been received.

COMMUNITY FAC!LITIES AND SERVICES

Educational and

Cultural Facilities
(Access and Capacity)

1. The nearest school to the project site is Earl

Warren Elementary School located at47227
Rosetta Canyon Drive approximately 0.7
miles northeast of the site. Temescal Valley
High School is located at 28755 El Toro Road

approximately one mile northeast of the
site. The proposed project would likely
provide housing for school-aged children;
thus, affecting demand for school services.

Based on generation rates provided in the
City of Lake Elsinore General Plan Final

Environmental lmpact Report (December

201.!1, the number of students generated by

the project would be approximately 47. The

applicant would be required to pay a

developer impact fee per square foot of
assessable space to support ongoing
development of school facilities. The City

of Lake Elsinore is part of the Riverside

County Library System. There are two
libraries within city boundaries, including
Lake Elsinore Library located on West
Graham Avenue, northeast ofthe lake, and

Lakeside Library on Riverside Drive, located
northwest of the lake. The Canyon Lake

Library is just outside the city boundary on
Railroad Canyon Drive. The project would
increase the population of Lake Elsinore;
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!mpact
Code
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however, the addition of new residents is
contemplated in the General Plan and
would have a negligible effect on the
demand for library services city-wide. A
portion of the impact fees paid by the
applicant will be allocated to the expansion
of library facilities. No new or expanded
library services would be required.

Commercial Facilities
(Access and

Proximity)

1. The proposed project would not provide
commercial space. However, the need for
goods and services required by the new
residents would likely be met by vendors
and existing businesses within the area. A
commercial area is located to the northwest
and southwest along Cambern Avenue.
These businesses could be patronized by
project residents. No adverse impact to
commercial facilities would occur as a result
of the project.

Health Care / Social

Services (Access and

Capacity)

t It is assumed project residents are currently
residing in the Lake Elsinore area of western
Riverside County. The number of residents
that would reside on the site is not
expected to increase the general population
to the degree that expanded health care
services would be required. There are

various urgent care and medical facilities in

the City of Lake Elsinore. Southwest
Healthcare lnland Valley Hospital is located
in Wildomar approximately 8.7 miles
southeast at 36485 lnland Valley Drive. The

hospital, surrounding medical clinics and
related services are accessible by transit
and available to serve project residents.
No social services would be provided on-
site. As noted, it is expected that residents
currently live in the general Lake Elsinore
area and receiving social services as

needed. No additional demand on local

social services are anticipated.
Solid Waste Disposal

and Recycling

2 Construction activities would tem pora rily
generate solid waste in the form of

3rd-and-Cambern-
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(Feasibility and

Capacity)
construction debris (e.g., drywall, asphalt,
lumber, and concrete) and household waste
associated with a residential living facility.
No specific requirements for recycling and
disposal of construction and demolition
debris are specified in Lake Elsinore
Municipal Code. However, it is assumed the
contractor would be conditioned to comply
with all applicable recycling and disposal
requirements for construction and

demolition waste. The project would be

required to provide domestic waste
recycling containers to reduce the volume
of waste entering area landfills and support
statewide recycling mandates required by
the California lntegrated Waste
Management Act of 1989 (Assembly Bill

939) and Assembly Bill 341 (2011).

Assembly Bill (AB) 341 amended AB 939 to
include a provision stating that at leastT5%
of solid waste be source-reduced, recycled,
or composted by the year 2020 and

annually thereafter. The proposed project
would generate construction and

demolition waste (CDW) as well as ongoing
domestic waste. Solid waste collection and

disposal services in Lake Elsinore are
provided by CR&R, lnc. Solid waste collected
in the Lake Elsinore area is disposed of in
the El Sobrante Landfill located in Corona,
California. The project would be provided
recycling bins to accommodate recycled
material which would reduce the amount of
waste disposed of in landfills. CalEEMod

2022.1. estimates that the proposed project
would generate approximately 14 tons of
solid waste material annually assuming 75%

is recycled. A total of 77 pounds daily would
go to the landfill. Assuming the El Sobrante
Landfill receives the waste, this would
increase the total volumes going to landfill
daily by less than one percent. A less than
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significant impact would occur under this
threshold. No adverse impact to landfills
associated with project-related waste
disposal would occur.

Waste Water and

Sanitary Sewers
(Feasibility and
Capacity)

2 The proposed project would utilize existing
sewer connections managed by the Elsinore
Valley Municipal Water District (EVMWD).

EVMWD currently operates three Water
Reclamation Facilities (WRF): Regional WRF,

Horsethief Canyon WRF, and Railroad
Canyon WRF. ln addition, wastewater flow
in the southern part of EVMWD's service
area is treated at the Santa Rosa WRF,

operated by Santa Rosa Regional Resources

Authority. Combined the EVMWD WRFs

have a daily treatment capacity of 9.8
million gallons per day (MGD). Assuming
wastewater is approximately 60% of
potable water demand, the project would
generate approximately 4,273 gallons per
day. This is 0.0004% of the daily treatment
capacity of the EVMWD WRFs. EVMWD has

provided service requirements and design
details. A will serve letter for wastewater is

forthcoming. lmpacts associated with
wastewater treatment would be less than
significa nt.

Water Supply
(Feasibility and

Capacity)

2 EVMWD provides potable water, recycled
water, and wastewater services to its
Elsinore and Temescal Divisions, which
comprise the cities of Lake Elsinore and

Canyon Lake, portions of Wildomar and

Murrieta, and unincorporated portions of
Riverside County and Orange County. ln
2020, EVMWD served a population of
approximately 163,984 and provided
potable water through 44,560 active
domestic connections. The Elsinore Division
makes up most of the service area, with
approximately 43,849 active connections,
encompassing an area of 96 square miles.

The Temescal Division Service Area is
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located northwest of the EVMWD service
area and is a self-sustained water division,
hydraulically separated from EVMWD. lt
covers an area of approximately 2.5 square
miles and has approximately 711 active
connections. The project site is located in
the Elsinore Division. CalEEMod 2022.7
estimated the project would use

approximately 2.6 million gallons of water
annually (7,723 gallons per day). EVMWD
has provided service requirements and
design details indicating that water supplies
are available to support the project. A will
serve letter for wastewater is forthcoming.
Water demand associated with the project
would not exceed projected demand for the
service area or necessitate expanding
existing entitlements. The project is

subject to water fees that would be paid by
the applicant prior to receipt of a building
permit. No new or expanded water
connections would be required for the
project.

Public Safety -
Police, Fire and
Emergency Medical

2 The Riverside County Fire Department
provides fire and emergency medical
services to the City of Lake Elsinore. Fire

Station 97 is the nearest station to the
project site. lt is located al41725 Rosetta
Canyon Drive approximately 0.8 miles
northeast of the site. Because it is a

residential project, demand for fire and

emergency service may increase over
existing conditions. The project is consistent
with the land use designation for the site
and would not increase the population
beyond what was anticipated in the Lake

Elsinore General Plan. Further, the project
would be designed and constructed
consistent with applicable codes and

standards for access and fire suppression
infrastructure. The payment of impact fees

would fund any necessary fair share
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improvements to the Riverside County Fire
Department infrastructure to maintain or
improve the efficiency of department
operations. The project would not require
the construction of a new fire station to
maintain service ratios within the service
area served by Fire Station 97. Law

enforcement services are provided by the
Riverside County Sheriff's Department. The

Lake Elsinore office is located at 333 Limited
Street approximately 1.8 miles southwest of
the project site. The project may generate
demand for police services beyond existing
conditions; however, the project is

consistent with the land use designation for
the site and would not increase the
population beyond what was anticipated in

the Lake Elsinore General Plan. The
payment of impact fees would fund any
necessary fair share improvements to the
Riverside County Sheriff's Depa rtment
required to maintain or improve the
efficiency of department operations. No

adverse impacts related to police services
would occur.

Parks, Open Space

and Recreation
(Access and Capacity)

2 As referenced, on-site recreational
amenities would be provided. The area of
disturbance would occur as part of the
overall project development. No off-site
recreational facilities would be constructed
to serve the project. The nearest park is

Rosetta Canyon Sports Park located
approximately 0.7 miles northeast of the
site. No additional park land would be

required to accommodate the project;
however, residents may use park resources
located throughout the City. The payment

of impact fees by the project applicant
would contribute to funding available for
improvements to existing park resources.

No impact would occur under this
threshold.
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Transportation and
Accessibility (Access

and Capacity)

2 Bicycle and Trail Facilities. Consistent with
the City of Lake Elsinore General Plan

Circulation Element, there are no bicycle
lanes along either Cambern Avenue. Stiped
shoulders are located along both sides of
3rd Street. No trails are located within or
planned for construction within the project
area. The project will not affect existing
bicycle facilities, implementation of planned

bicycle facilities or use of existing or
planned trail facilities. No impact would
occur under this threshold. Transit
Facilities. As stated, Riverside Transit
Agency (RTA) provides service to the
general area with Route 9. The nearest
transit stop is located approximately 0.2
miles northwest of the site at the
intersection of Central Avenue (SR 74) and

Cambern Avenue. The project will not affect
existing transit service along as currently
provided. PedestrianFacilities.Sidewalks
are located on the west side of Cambern
Avenue and on both sides of Central
Avenue. Sidewalk, curb and gutter
improvements would be required along the
Cambern Avenue and 3rd Street project
frontage. Pedestrians are able to cross No

signals or crosswalks are located proximal
to the project site. However, pedestrians

can cross to the west side of Cambern
Avenue using the stop-controlled
intersection at 3rd Street. The project will
have no adverse impacts to pedestrian
facilities. The project would be required
to improve Cambern Avenue and 3rd Street
to City standards. All access driveways and

on-site drive aisles would be designed
consistent with City of Lake Elsinore

standards as referenced. No impacts

associated with site accessibility would
occur.

NATURAL FEATURES
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Unique Natural
Features /Water
Resources

2 There are no unique natural features or
water resources located on the project site.

Vegetation / Wildlife
(lntroduction,
Modification,
Removal, Disruption,
etc.)

2 No federally listed plant or animal species

occur on-site. lmplementation of Mitigation
Measure BIO-1 would avoid impacts to
nesting birds protected under the federal
Migratory Bird Treaty Act.

Other Factors 1 There are no other factors applicable to the
proposed project.

Other Factors 2 There are no other factors applicable to the
proposed project.

CLIMATE AND ENERGY

Climate Change 2 Neighboring uses are comprised of
residential and commercial uses. The site is
not of any biological or cultural significance.
The project is not known to be located in an

area subject to climate change impacts such

as flooding and wildfires nor would affects
from climate change disproportionately
impact low income or minority populations.

Energy Efficiency 2 Neither construction nor operation of the
project would require significant amounts
of energy. During construction, the
proposed project would require the use of
energy to power the construction
equipment. However, this energy
consumption would be short-term and

temporary and would not have adverse
impacts on long-term energy consumption
for the overall housing complex. The
proposed project would meet the energy
standards outlined in the California Building
Code, Title 24 Energy Efficiency Standards.
Therefore, no adverse energy consumption
impacts would occur.

3rd-and-Cambern-
Affordable-Housing-
Project

Lake Elsinore, CA 9000000L0376750
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Additional Studies Performed:
Cadre Environmental, lnc., MSHCP Biological Resources Compliance Analysis -

Community HousingWorks Project Site, City of Lake Elsinore, May 2023 Excel

Engineering, lnc., Hydrology Study, 3rd and Cambern Apartments, August 2022
Paleowest, LLC, Phase 1 Cultural Resources Assessment, 3rd and Cambern Affordable
Apartment Project, City of Lake Elsinore, Riverside County, California, November
2023. SCS Engineers, lnc., Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, 29366 Third
Street, Lake Elsinore, California, Riverside County, California, July 2023 SCS

Engineers, lnc., Phase I Environmental Site Assessment ,29377 fhird Street, Lake

Elsinore, California, Riverside County, California, July 2023 Atlas Technical
Consultants, LLC, Geotechnical lnvestigation, 3rd and Cambern Apartments, July 2022

Field lnspection [Optional]: Date and completed
by:
Alicia Jaimes 12/28/202312:00:00 AM
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q Riverside County Sherrils Department.pdf
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List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b]]:
Riverside County Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan, Perris Valley Airport, adopted
July 2010 Project Plans and Site lnspection, September 2023 Cadre Environmental,
lnc., MSHCP Biological Resources Compliance Analysis - Community HousingWorks
Project Site, City of Lake Elsinore, May 2023 Excel Engineering, lnc., Hydrology
Study,3rd and Cambern Apartments, August 2022 PaleoWest, LLC, Phase l Cultural
Resources Assessment, 3rd and Cambern Affordable Apartment Project, City of Lake

Elsinore, Riverside County, California, November 2023. SCS Engineers, lnc., Phase I

Environmental Site Assessment, 29366 Third Street, Lake Elsinore, California,
Riverside County, California, July 2023 SCS Engineers, lnc., Phase I Environmental
Site Assessment , 29377 fhird Street, Lake Elsinore, California, Riverside County,
California, July 2023 Birdseye Planning Group, 3rd and Cambern Apartments
California Emission Estimator Model2022.7 Output, October 2023. Atlas Technical
Consultants, lnc., Geotechnical lnvestigation, 3rd and Cambern Apartments, July 2O22

California State Department of Water Resources, Water Resources Control Board,

Geotracker website, http://www.waterboards.ca. gov/ga ma/geotracker_ga ma.shtml
California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) and Department of Toxic
Substances Control. Envirostar database. http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/.
California Department of Conservation, DLRP lmportant Farmland Finder. Available at
https://maps.conservation.ca.gov ldlrp/ciff/ . Accessed online October 2023.

California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection, Fire Hazard Severity Zone,

website accessed October 2021, https://egis.fire.ca.gov/FHSZ/ FHWATransit Noise

and Vibration lmpact Assessment Manual, September 2013.

https://www.transit.dot.gov/sites/fta.dot.gov/files/docs/research-
innovation/118131/transit-noise-and-vibration-impact-assessment-manual-ft a-

report-no-0123_0. pdf Elsinore Valley Municipal Water District, 2015 Urban Water
Management Plan Update, June 2027. Riverside County Fire Department website,
accessed October 2023 Riverside County Sheriff's Department website, accessed

October 2023 Federal Emergency Management Agency, Flood lnsurance Rate Map

No.06065C2029G, prepared August 28,2008; National Wild and Scenic Rivers

System, accessed online October 2023. https://www. rivers.gov/california. ph p

United States Fish & Wildlife Service, Wetlands Mapper, accessed October 2023

https://www.fws.gov/wetlands/data/mapper. htm I US Environmental Protection
Agency, Sole Source Aquifer website accessed October 2023
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https://www.epa.gov/dwssa/map-sole-source-aquifer-locations CityofLake
Elsinore Zoning Code. City of Lake Elsinore General Plan Update, adopted December
2011. https://www.lake-elsinore.or&/465/Lake-Elsinore-General-Plan City of Lake

Elsinore General Plan Final Recirculated Program Environmental lmpact Report

{2011). https://www.lake-elsinore.or&/467/General-Plan--Certified-ElR City of Lake

Elsinore.2021-2029 Housing Element. Adopted October 2022. https://www.lake
elsinore.org/Documenlcenlet/view/2252/Adopted-2021-to-2029-Housing-Element-
PDF?bidld= California Environmental Protection Agency. Regulated Site Portal,
accessed October 2023 (https://siteportal.calepa.ca.gov/nsite/map/help) City of
Lake Elsinore MunicipalCode, Section 17.176.080 {F) (Noise)and Section 17.80 (tand
Use). HUD DNt Calculator, accessed October 2023. Coastal Barrier Resource

System Mapper, accessed January 5, 2024
https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/CBRSMapper-v2/ California Coastal Commission,
Coastal Zone Map Tool, accessed January 5, 2024
https://www.coastal.ca.gov/maps/czb/ HUD Exchange Acceptable Separation
Distance (ASD) Electronic Assessment Tool, accessed .lanuary 5, 2024.
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/asd-calculator/

List of Permits Obtained:
The City of Lake Elsinore will require a Design Review approval, grading permits for
Sites A and B and building permits.

Public Outreach I24 CfR 58.431:

No public outreach has been completed at this time. Tribal outreach was performed
perthe SB35 application process and also in preparation ofthe Cultural Resource

Study by Chronicle Heritage. The project results in a Finding of No Significant lmpact
(FoNSl) which will be published in the newspaper and circulated to public agencies,

tribes already contacted, interested parties, and landowners/occupants of parcels

located within the proposed project's Area of Potential Effects. The FONSI Notice will
include information about where the public may find the Environmental Review

Record pertinent to the proposed Project.

cumulative lmpad analysis [24 cFR s8.321:

The proposed project is the construction of an affordable housing project that would
provide 76 affordable units to income qualifying individuals and families. Based on the
scope ofthe entire project, potentially significant impacts related to biological

resources, cultural resources and temporary construction noise were identified and
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mitiBated to below a level of significance. No significant or adverse impacts associated
with the 3rd and Cambern Apa.tments project were identified. Mitigation in the form
of a fair share payment for the proposed project was identified to address the
project's contribution to cumulative impacts to public services.

Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e]; 40 CFR 1508,91

Offsite Alternative: Consideration of an offsite alternative is not wafianted because
no siSnificant impacts that cannot be avoided were identified. Reduced Project:
Reducing the size of the proposed project would incrementally reduce impacts across
a range of issue areas such as air quality, water supply and wastewater. However, the
proposed project's contribution to potentially significant impacts can be mitiBated;
thus, reducing the project size is not warranted. Density was maximized to ensure
hiShest and best use of the site. Reducing the building footprint or number of units
proposed is not a feasible or economically viable alternative.

No A.tion Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)l
No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)]: lfthe proposed project was not
implemented, the project site would likely remain developed with a single family
residences, mobile homes and out buildings until another development project is

proposed. Without construction of the proposed project, the benefits associated with
the affordable housing project would not occur.

Summary of Findings and conclusions:
The project applicant, Community HousinB Works is proposing to construct and

operate the 3rd and Cambern Apartments, a new 76-unit affordable housing
community with related infrastructure improvements on two parcels located at 29377

3rd Street (Site A) and 29366 3rd Street (Site B) in the City of Lake Elsinore. Site A is

located on the northeast corner of 3rd Street and Cambern Avenue. site B is located
on the southeast corner of 3rd Street and Cambern Avenue. Both sites are developed

with existing single-family residences and outbuildings that would be demolished as

part of the project. The site is not located within an established Alquist-Priolo
Earthquake Fault Zone. No active faults are known to occur beneath the site. The
primary seismic hazard that may affect the site is ground shaking from one ofthe
active regional faults. Grading and foundation construction methods provided in the
Geotechnical Report referenced herein would avoid secondary seismic effects (i.e.,

landslides/slope failure, liquefaction, subsidence and lateral spreading) and minimize
impacts associated with seismic shaking. The project site is located within Flood Zone

X; and thus, is not within a special flood hazard area. No adverse impacts associated

with a 100-year flood event would occur. No significant air quality impacts would
occur. No historic or archaeological resources are known to be present onsite. The
proposed project exterior noise levels along Cambern Avenue and 3rd Street currently
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do not exceed City of Lake Elsinore standards for residential areas. The project would
not noticeably change exterior noise levels. lnterior noise standards would be met.
The project would not change the existing noise environment. Mitigation measures
are recommended to reduce temporary construction noise levels at neighboring
properties. No specific measures are required to mitigate impacts associated with the
remaining environmental issues evaluated herein. The project would not adversely
affect public services with the payment offair share contributions. The proposed
project would not result in adverse effects on water or energy or generate the need

for new or expanded water, wastewater, or solid waste facilities. The proposed
project would increase the intensity of the uses on-site. Traffic volumes would not
contribute to cumulative traffic impacts at neighboring intersections. Mitigation in the
form of impact fees would reduce potential adverse effects to public services (i.e.,

water/sewer, fire/law enforcement, parks and schools). The project would conform to
applicable Federal, State, and regional regulations affecting air emission, water
quality, cultural resources, geologic hazards and related environmental resources

add ressed herein.

Mitigation Measures and Conditions [CFR 1505.2(cll:
Summarized below are all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce,

avoid or eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-

conformance with the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be

incorporated into project contracts, development agreements and other relevant documents.
The staff responsible for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly

identified in the mitigation plan.

Law,
Authority,
or Factor

Mitigation Measure or Condition Comments
on
Completed
Measures

Mitigation
Plan

Complete

Project Mititation Plan

The City of Lake Elsinore will require the project to comply local municipal code and

design review standards. Any conditions will be issued in a Conditions of Approval for
the project prior to issuing grading or building permits.

Supporting documentation on completed measures

osl76/2024 t6:32 Page 35 of 71
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APPENDIX A: Related Federal Laws and Authorities

Airport Hazards

1. To ensure compatible land use development, you must determine your site's
proximity to civil and military airports. ls your project within 15,0q) feet of a military airport
or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport?

r'No

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.
Document and upload the map showing that the site is not within the
applicable distances to a military or civilian airport below

Yes

Screen Summarv
Compliance Determination
The project site is not within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian
airport. The project is in compliance with Airport Hazards requirements. The project
site is not located within 2,500 feet of the end of a civil airport runway or 15,000 feet
from the end of a military airfield runway. Skydive Elsinore is a private airstrip located
4.2 miles southwest of the site. Perris Valley Airport is located approximately 7.8 miles
northeast ofthe site. The proposed project is not located within the Perris Valley
Airport land use boundary, within 2 miles of a public use airport in proximity to a

private airstrip (Riverside County Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan Policy

Document, Map PV-1, July 2010). March Air Reserve Base is the closest military
facility and is located approximately 13 miles northwest of the site. The proposed

project would not pose any threat to airport navigation. No adverse impacts related
to Runway Clear Zones or Accident Potential Zones would occur.

Supporting documentation

It is HUD's policy to apply standards to
prevent incompatible development
around civil airports and military airfields.

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D

a Airport l.,ocation Man.pdl'

05/76/2024 16:32 Page 36 of 71
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/No
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Coastal Barrier Resources

This project is located in a state that does not contain CBRA units. Therefore, this project is in
compliance with the Coastal Barrier Resources Act.

Compliance Determination
This project is located in a state that does not contain CBRS units. Therefore, this
project is in compliance with the Coastal Barrier Resources Act.

Supporting documentation

cc Coastal Barrier System Mao 29377 3rd Street.odf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?

Yes

/No

HUD financial assistance may not be

used for most activities in units of the
Coastal Barrier Resources System

(CBRS). See 16 USC 3504 for limitations

on federal expenditures affecting the
CBRS.

Coastal Barrier Resources Act

(CBRA) of 1982, as amended by

the Coastal Barrier lmprovement

Act of 1990 (16 USC 3501)

Osh6/2O24 76:32 Page 38 of 71
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Flood lnsurance

No. This project does not require flood insurance or is excepted from flood
rnsu rance.

/ yes

2. Upload a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site here:

r FEMA FIRM Map.pdf

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA

Map Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood lnsurance Rate

Maps (FlRMs). For projects in areas not mapped by FEMA, use the best available

information to determine floodplain information. lnclude documentation, including a

discussion of why this is the best available information for the site. Provide FEMA/FIRM

floodplain zone designation, panel number, and date within your documentation.

ls the structure, part of the structure, or insurable property located in a FEMA-
designated special Flood Hazard Area?

r'No

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.

Certain types of federal financial assistance may not be

used in floodplains unless the community participates

in National Flood lnsurance Program and flood

insurance is both obtained and maintained.

Flood Disaster

Protection Act of 1973

as amended (42 USC

4001-4128)

24 CFR s0.4(bX1)

and 24 CFR 58.6(a)

and (b), 24 cFR

ss.1(b).

OslL6/2O24 76:32 Page 39 of 71

1. Does this project involve financial assistance for construction, rehabilitation. or
acquisition of a mobile home, building, or insurable personal properW?

4, While flood insurance is not mandatory for this project, HUD strongly recommends
that all insurable structures maintain flood insurance under the National Flood lnsurance
Program (NFIP). Willflood insurance be required as a mitigation measure or condition?

Yes
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r'No

Scrcen Summary
compliance Determination
The structure or insurable property is not located in a FEMA-designated Special Flood

Hazard Area. While flood insurance may not be mandatory in this instance, HIJD

recommends that all insurable structures maintain flood insurance under the National
Flood lnsurance Program (NFIP). The project is in compliance with flood insurance
requirements. The project site is not located within a 100-year mapped flood zone
(FEMA Flood lnsurance Rate Map No.06065C2029G, August 2008). The Flood Disaster
Protection Act of 1973 (42 U.S.C. 4012a) requires that projects receiving federal
assistance and located in an area identified by FEMA as being within a Special Flood

Hazard Area (SFHA) be covered by flood insurance under the National Flood lnsurance
Program (NFIP). The project is not within a SFHA; thus, no significant or adverse
impacts associated with the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 and National Flood

lnsurance Reform Act of 1994 would occur.

Supporting documentation

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?

Yes

"' No
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Air quality

1. Does your project include new construction orconveriion of land use facilitatinS the
development ot public, commercial, or industrial facilities OR five or more dwelling units?

AirQuality Attainment Status of Proiecya County orAir Quality Management District

2. 15 your projecgs eir quality management district or county in non-attainment or

maintenanae status for any criteria pollutants?

No, project's county or air quality management district is in attainment status for
all criteria pollutants.

/ Yes, project's management district or county is in non-attainment or
maintenance status for the following criteria pollutants (check all that apply)

Carbon Monoxide

Lead

Nitrogen dioxide

The Clean Air Act is administer€d

by the U.S. Environmental

Protection Agency (EPA), which

sets national standards on

ambient pollutants. ln addition,
the Clean AirAct is administered

by States, which must develop

State Implementation Plans (SlPs)

to regulate their state air quality.

Pro.iects funded by HUD must

demonstrate that they conform

to the appropriate SlP.

Clean Air Act (42 USC 7401et
seq.) as amended particularly

Section 176(c) and (d) (42 USC

7s06(c)and (d))

40 CFR Parts 6,51
and 93

0511,6/2024 t6t32 Page 41 of 71
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Su lfur dioxide

Ozone

Pa rticu late Matter, <2.5 microns

Particu late Matter, <10 microns

3. What are the de minimis ernissions levels 40 cFR 93.1s3 or screening levels for the
non-aftainment or maintenance level pollutants indicated above

Ozone
Particu late Matter, <10 microns

0.07
150.00

ppb (parts per million)
ptg/m3 (micrograms per cubic meter of air)

Provide your source used to determine levels here:
National Ambient Air Quality Standards

Enter the estimate emission levels:

Ozone
Pa rticulate Matter, <10

microns

ppb (parts per million)
prg/m3 (micrograms per cubic meter
of a ir)

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section

Yes, the project exceeds de minimis emissions levels or screening levels.

Screen 5ummary
Compliance Determination

05/L6/2O24 1.6:32 Page 42 ot 7L

4. Determine the estimated emissions levels of your proiect. Will your project exceed
any of the de minimis or threshold emissions levels of non-attainment and maintenance level
pollutants or exceed the screening levels established by the state or air quality management
district?
/ No, the project will not exceed de minimis or threshold emissions levels or

screening levels.
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The project's county or air quality management district is in non-attainment status for
the following: Ozone, Particulate Matter, <10 microns. This project does not exceed
de minimis emissions levels or the screening level established by the state or air
quality management district for the pollutant(s) identified above. The project is in

compliance with the Clean Air Act. The project site is located within the South Coast
Air Basin (Basin), which includes the western portion of Riverside County. Air quality
conditions in the South Coast Air Basin are under the jurisdiction of the South Coast
Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD). The South Coast Air Basin is currently
designated as a nonattainment area with respect to the State and Federal ozone and
Particulate Matter 10 (PM10) standards. lt is designated attainment or unclassified for
the remaining State and Federal standards. The project would result in temporary air
emissions during construction and would be a source of emissions post-construction.
To determine whether emissions would be de minimis, CalEEMod version 2022.1was
used to estimate emissions during construction. Table 1 below shows the highest daily
emissions that would occur over the 2024-2O24 construction period and the SCAQMD

threshold and project emissions. As shown, maximum daily emissions would not
exceed SCAQMD thresholds; thus, emissions would be de minimis and no air quality
impact would occur as defined by 40 CFR Parts 6, 51, and 93 and Sections 176 (c) and
(d) of the Clean Air Act. Table 1 - Daily Construction Emissions Pollutant Daily
Emissions (lbs. per day) Standard (lbs. per day) ROG 13.1 75 NOx 36.0 100 CO 34.0
550 PM10 9.5 150 PM2.5 5.4 55 ROG - Reactive Organic Gases NOx - Nitrogen
Oxides CO - Carbon Monoxide PM10 - Particulate Matter 10 PM2.5 - Particulate
Matter 2.5 Post construction emissions would be associated with operation of
vehicles and use of energy to operate the household. Emissions were projected using
CalEEMod 2022.L and are shown in Table 2 below. As shown, maximum daily
emissions would not exceed SCAQMD thresholds; thus, emissions would be de

minimis and no air quality impact would occur as defined by 40 CFR Parts 6, 51, and

93 and Sections 176 (c) and (d)ofthe Clean Air Act. Table 2 - Daily Operation
Emissions Pollutant Daily Emissions (lbs. per day) Standard (lbs. per day) ROG 4.8 55

NOx 2.8 55 CO 27.9 550 PM1O 5.3 150 PM2.5 1.4 55 SOx 0.06 150 SOx - Sulfur
Oxides

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
Yes

/No

Osl76l2O24 76:32 Page 43 ot 7t
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Coastal Zone Management Act

1. ls the project located in, or does it affect, a Coastal Zone as defined in your state
Coastal Management Plan?

Yes

/No

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document
and upload all documents used to make your determination below.

Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
The project site is not located in a coastal zone, as defined by the California Coastal

Act (Public Resources Code, Division 20, Section 3000 Et. Seq.). The nearest coastal

zone is located approximately 31 miles to the west. Therefore, no adverse coastal

zone impacts are anticipated.

Supporting documentation
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Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?

Yes

Federal assistance to applicant

agencies for activities affecting

any coastal use or resource is

granted only when such

activities are consistent with
federally approved State

Coastal Zone Management Act

Plans.

Coastal Zone Management

Act (15 USC t(sL-tq6/.l,
particularly section 307(c)

and (d) (15 USC 1455(c) and

(d))

15 CFR Part 930

{No

05/76/2024 16:32 Page 44 ol TL
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Contamination and Toxic Substances
Generalrequirements

It is HUD policythat all propertiesthat are being
propos€d for use in HUD programs be free of
hazardous materials, contamination, toxic
chemicals and Eases, and radioactive

substances, where a hazard could affect the
health and safety ofthe occupants or conflict
with the intended utilization ofthe property.

24 CFR s8.s(i)(2)

24 CFR 50.3(i)

l. How was site contamination evaluated? Select all that apply. Oocument and upload
doaumentation and reports and evaluation explanation of site contamination below.

/ American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA)

ASTM Phase ll ESA

Remediation or clean-up plan

ASTM Vapor Encroachment ScreeninB
None ofthe Above

,, No

Explainl
Based on a review of available databases listing known hazard sites
(Geotracker, Envirostar) and the Phase I ESA prepared for both sites by

SCS Engineers, lnc., (July 2023), no evidence of Recognized

Environmental Conditions (RECs), historical RECs or controlled
recognized environmentalconditions in connection with the parcels. As

reported in the Phase I prepared for Site A, minor automotive repair
work, such as oil changes, occurred in the concrete driveway area since

the former tenants began residing at the residence in 2014. This was
not identified as a REC.

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section

Legislation Regulations
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2. Were any on-site or nea.bytoxic, hazardous, or radioaative substances found that
could affect the health and safety of p.oject occu pants orconflict with the intended use ofthe
property? (Were anv recognired environmental conditions or RECS identified in a Phase I €SA

and confirmed in a Phase ll ESA?)
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Screen 5ummary
Compliance Determination

Supporting documentation

k Envirostor.pdf
Geotracker 2023 I 030.odf

f34a Env Report I 29366 lrd Slrqet!.pil1'

s.29377 3rdLake Elsinore Phase l.odl

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?

Yes

,/ No

900000010376750
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Endangered Species

1. Does the project involve any activities that have the potential to affect specifies or
habitats?

No, the project will have No Effect due to the nature of the activities involved in the
project.

No, the project will have No Effect based on a letter of understanding,
memorandum of agreement, programmatic agreement, or checklist provided by
local HUD office

2. Are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the action area?

/ No, the project will have No Effect due to the absence of federally listed species

and designated critical habitat

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document
and upload all documents used to make your determination below.
Documentation may include letters from the Services, species lists from the
Services' websites, surveys or other documents and analysis showing that there
are no species in the action area.

Yes, there are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the
action area.

General requirements ESA Legislation Regulations

Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA)

mandates that federal agencies ensure that
actions that they authorize, fund, or carry out
shall not jeopardize the continued existence of
federally listed plants and animals or result in

the adverse modification or destruction of
designated critical habitat. Where their actions

may affect resources protected by the ESA,

agencies must consult with the Fish and Wildlife

Service and/or the National Marine Fisheries

Service ("FWS" and "NMFS" or "the Services").

The Endangered

Species Act of 1973

(16 U.S.C. 1531 ef
seq.); particularly

section 7 (15 USC

1s36).

50 CFR Part

402
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3rd-and-Cambern-
Affordable-HousinB-
Project

Lake Elsinore, CA 900000010375750

Screen Summarv
Complianae Determination
This project will have No Effect on listed species because there are no listed species or
designated critical habitats in the action area. This project is in compliance with the
Endan8ered Species Act. A Habitat Assessment was performed for the project by
Cadre Environmental, lnc., in May 2023. The project site is dominated by non-native
grasses and ruderalspecies. Ornamentaltrees and shrubs are scattered onsite. The
site is dominated by developed and disturbed areas which include areas generally
devoid of vegetation. General wildlife species documented onsite or within the
vicinity are common native species. No federally listed species or their habitats occur
on-site. No active nests oa birds displaying nesting behavior were observed during
the field survey, which was conducted during breeding season. Although subjected to
routine disturbance, the ornamental vegetation found on-site has the potential to
provide suitable nesting habitat for year-round and seasonal avian residents, as well
as migrating songbirds and raptors that could occur in the area and that are adapted
to urban environments. Nesting birds are protected pursuant to the Migratory Bird
Treaty Act (MBTA) and California Fish and Game Code (Sections 3503, 3503.5, 3511,
and 3513 prohibit the take, possession, or destruction of birds, their nests or eggs). lf
construction occurs between February 1st and August 31st, a pre-construction
clearance survey for nesting birds should be conducted within three (3) days of the
start of any vegetation removal or ground disturbing activities to ensure that no

nesting birds will be disturbed during construction. With implementation of BMP BIO-

1, impacts to migratory birds would be reduced to less than significant. Blo-1.
Pursuant to the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) and Fish and Game Code, removal

of any trees, shrubs, or any other potential nesting habitat should be conducted
outside the avian nestinB season. The nesting season generally extends from February
1 through August 31 but can vary slightly from year to year based upon seasonal

weather conditions. lf ground disturbance and vegetation removal cannot occur

outside ofthe nesting season, a pre-construction clearance survey for nesting birds
should be conducted within three (3) days of the start of any ground disturbing
activities to ensure that no nesting birds will be disturbed during construction. The

biologist conducting the clearance survey should document a negative survey with a

brief letter report indicating that no impacts to active avian nests will occur. lf an

active avian nest is discovered during the pre-construction clearance survey,
construction activities should stay outside of a 100-foot buffer around the active nest.

For raptors and special-status species, this buffer will be expanded to 300 feet. lt is
recommended that a biological monitor be present to delineate the boundaries ofthe
buffer area and to monitor the adive nest to ensure that nesting behavior is not
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adversely affected by the construction activity. Once the young have fledged and left
the nest, or the nest otherwise becomes inactive under natural conditions, normal
construction activities can occur. Because the project site is located within the
Riverside County Multispecies Habitat Conservation Plan (MSHCP) area, the project
applicant is required to pay Local Development Mitigation fees as established. Though
as stated, no adverse impacts to covered species would occur with project
implementation. Further, the project site falls within the Stephen's Kangaroo Rat
(SKR) Fee Area outlined in the Riverside County SKR HCP. The SKR is a federally listed
species; however, none occur on-site. The project applicant shall pay the fees
pursuant to County Ordinance 663.10 for the SKR HCP Fee Assessment Area as

established and implemented by the County of Riverside. The mitigation fee is

intended to expand and maintain existing preserve areas in western Riverside County.

Supporting documentation

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?

Yes

/No
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Explosive and Flammable Hazards
Generalrequirements Legislation Regulation

HUD-assisted projects must meet

AcceptableSeparation Distance (ASD)

requirements to protect them from

explosive and flammable hazards.

1. ls the proposed HuD-assisted projeat itself the development of a hara rdous facility (a

facilitythat mainly stores, handles or proaesses flammable or combustible chemicals such as
bulk fuelstorage facilities and refineries)?

,, No

Yes

2. Does this project inalude any ofthe following activities: development, construction,
rehabilitation that will increase residential densities, or conversion?

No

r' Yes

3. Within 1 mile o, the project site, are there any current or planned stationary
aboveground storage containers that are covered by 24 CFR 51C? Containers that are NOT

covered under the regulation include:
. Containers 100 gallons or less in capacity, containing common liquid industrial

fuels OR
. containerr of liquified petroleum gas (LPG) or propane with a water volume

capacity of 1,000 gallons or less that meet the requirements of the 2017 or later version of
National Fire Proteation Association (NFPA) Code 58.
lf all containers within the search area fit the above cdteria, answer "No." For any other type
of aboveground storage container within the search area that holds one of the tlammable or
explosive materials listed in Appendix I of 24 CFR pan 51 subpart C, answer "Yes."

No

/ yes

05/16120241,6:32 Page 50 of 71
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4. Based on the analysis, is the proposed HuD-assisted projeat located at or beyond the
required sepahtion distance from allcovered tanks?

r' Yes

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section

No

Sareen Summary
compliance Determination
There is a current or planned stationary aboveground storage container of concern
within 1 mile ofthe project site. The Separation Distance from the project is

acceptable. The project is in compliance with explosive and flammable hazard
requirements. The proposed project would remove existing residential buildings and

sheds to construct 75 affordable housing units on two sites. lt would not require the
ongoing use, storage or routine transport of hazardous, explosive or flammable
materials. Aside from common household chemicals, no hazardous materials would
be used on-site or otherwise accessible to residents. The proiect would not emit or
release hazardous waste or emissions. The California Environmental Protection
Agency (CalEPA) regulated site portal
(https://siteportal.calepa.ca.gov/nsite/map/help) was used to identify the presence of
any regulated sites within one mile ofthe site that would present a potential hazard

to the project site. A total of 545 records were identified. The majority were
underground storage tanks associated with retailfueling stations, retailers sellinB

motor oil and other automotive related products, automotive dealers, school sites,

stormwater treatment facilities and hazardous waste Senerators (i.e., heavy

commercial/light industrial facilities). One above ground diesel storage tank is located

approximately 0.44 miles southwest of the project site. The storage tank is associated

with an Elsinore Valley Municipal Water District Rosetta Pump Station emergency
generator. The maximum volume stored on-site is 3,000 gallons. Using HUD's

Acceptable Sepa.ate Distance Calculator, the overpressure blast area would be 315

feet; the thermal radiation area would be 437 feet. The site is approximately 2,339

feet from the above ground storage tank and outside the separation distance.

There is no known potential for exposure to significant hazards from the site or
surrounding properties. No mitigation measures are required.
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Supporting documentation

z Acceptable Separation Distance ASD Electronic Assessment Tool HUD Exchange.pdf
ee Above Cround Storagc 'l'ank Distancc tiorn Proiect.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
Yes

/No
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Farmlands Protection

1, Does your project include any activities, including new construction, acquisition of
undeveloped land or conversion, that could convert agricultural land to a non-agricultural
use?

Yes

/No

lf your project includes new construction, acquisition of undeveloped land or
conversion, explain how you determined that agricultural land would not be
converted:

The site developed residential land. lt is not designated for or used as

farmland.

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document
and upload all documents used to make your determination below.

Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
This project does not include any activities that could potentially convert agricultural
land to a non-agricu ltu ral use. The project is in compliance with the Farmland
Protection Policy Act. The project site is currently vacant and located within an
urbanized area within the City of Lake Elsinore. The site is categorized as Other Land,

as indicated on the California Department of Conservation lmportant Farmland Finder
(October 2023). The site does not include prime or unique farmland, or other
farmland of statewide or local importance. No impact to farmland resources defined
under the Farmland Protection Policy Act per 7 CFR 658 would occur.

Supporting documentation

I DI-RP lmportant Farmland Finder.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?

The Farm land Protection

Policy Act (FPPA) discourages

federal activities that would

convert farmland to
nonagricultural purposes.

Farmland Protection Policy

Act of 1981 (7 U.S.C. 4201

et seq. )

7 CFR Part 558

os/t512o24 76:37 Page 53 of 71
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Yes

No
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Floodplain Management

1. Do any ofthe following exemptions apply? Select the applicable citation? [only one
selection possiblel

ss.12(c)(3)
ss.12(c)(a)
ss.12(cXs)
ss.12(cX6)
ss.12(cX7)
ss.12(cX8)
ss.12(c)(s)
ss.12(cX10)
ss.12(cX11)

/ None of the above

2, Upload a FEMA/FIRM map showin8 the site here:

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) desi8nates floodplains. The FEMA

Map Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood lnsurance Rate

Maps (FlRMs). For projects in areas not mapped by FEMA, use the best available
information to determine floodplain information. lnclude documentation, including a

discussion of why this is the best available information for the site.

Does your project occur in a floodplain?

r'No
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.

Executive Order 11988,

Floodplain Management,

requires federal activities to
avoid impacts to floodplains

and to avoid direct and

indirect support of floodplain

development to the extent
practicable.

Executive Order 11988 24 CFR 55

Yes

osl76/2024 16:32 Pate 55 of 71
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Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
This project does not occur in a floodplain. The project is in compliance with Executive
order 11988. All federally funded development proiects are evaluated per Executive
order 11988 as discussed below. Those occurring in mapped flood zones require
evaluation consistent with Part ll of EO 11988. The site is designated an Area of
Minimal Flood Hazard Zone X in Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)

Flood lnsurance Rate Map (FIRM)06065C2029G (August 2008); and thus, is located

outside a 100-year flood zone. No analysis per Part ll of Executive Order 11988 is

required.

Supporting documentation

3rd-and-Cambern-
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Project

"/ No

Lake Elsinore, CA

Are lormal compliance steps or mitigation required?

Yes

05/t6/202416132 Page 56 of 71
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Generalrequirements legislation Regulation

Regulations under

Section 106 ofthe
National Historic

Preservation Act

{NHPA) require a

consultative process

to identify historic

properties, assess

project impacts on

them, and avoid,

minimize, or mitigate

adverse effects

Section 106 of the

NationalHistoric

Preselvation Act

(16 U.S.C.470f)

36 CFR m0 "Protection of Historic

PropertieC

httos://wwlr.eovinfo.qov/content/pke/CF

R-2012-title36-vol3/pdflcFR-2012-title36-

vol3 oart800.odf

fhreshold
ls Sedion 106 review required for your project?

No, because the project consists solely of activities listed as exempt in a

Programmatic Agreement (PA ). (see the PA Database to find applicable PAs.)

No, because the project consists solely of activities included in a No Potentialto
Cause Effects memo or other determination [35 CrR 800.3(aX1)].

r' Yes, because the project includes activities with potential to cause effects (direct

or indirect).

Step 7 - I n itiote Co6ultotion
Select all.onsulting parties below (check allthat apply):

'/ Advisory Councilon Historic Preservation Completed

y' lndian Tribes, including Tribal Historic Preservation Officers (THPos) or Native

Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs)

05/7612024 1.6.32 Page 57 ol Tl
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/ Agua Caliente, Band of Cahuilla
lndians
r' Augustine Band of Cahuilla
lndians.

Completed

Completed

Other Consulting Parties

Describe the process of selecting consulting parties and initiating consultation here:

The list was provided by the Native American Heritage Commission. All tribes listed in
TDAT were contracted via registered letter. Five responded to the scoping notice.

Document and upload all correspondence, notices and notes (including comments and
objections received below).

Was the Section 106 Lender Delegation Memo used for Section 106 consultation?

Yes

No

Step 2 - ldentify ond Evaluote Historic Properties
1. Define the Area of Potential Effect (APE), either by entering the address(es) or

uploading a map depicting the APE below:
The APE is defined as the project site.

!n the chart below, list historic properties identified and evaluated in the APE. Every
historic property that may be affected by the project should be included in the chart.

Upload the documentation (survey forms, Register nominations, concurrence(s) and/or
objection(s), notes, and photos) that justify your National Register Status determination
below.

Address I Location I
District

National Register
Status

SHPO

Concurrence
Sensitive

lnformation
27377 3rd Street, Lake

Elsinore, CA

Not Eligible Yes / Not Sensitive

29366 3rd Street, Lake

Elsinore, CA

Not Eligible Yes / Not Sensitive

Additional Notes:
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2, Was a survey of historic buildings and/or archeological sites done as part of the
proiect?

r' Yes

Document and upload surveys and report(s) below.
For Archeological surveys, refer to HP Fact Sheet #6, Guidance on Archeological
lnvestigations in HUD Projects.

Additional Notes:

No

Step 3 -Assess Efieds ol the Projed on Historic Properties

Only properties that are listed on or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places receive
further consideration underSection 106. Assess the effect(s) of the project by applying the
Criteria of Adverse Effect. (36 CFR 800.5)l Considerdirect and indirect effects asapplicable as

per guidance on direct and indirect effects

Choose one of the findings below - No Historic Properties Affected, No Adverse Effect, or
Adverse Effect; and seek concurrence from consulting parties.

,/ No Historic Properties Affected

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and upload

concurrence(s) or objection(s) below.

Document reason for finding:

r' No historic properties present.

Historic properties present, but project will have no effect upon them

No Adverse Effect
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Screen 5ummary
Compliance Determination

Based on Section 106 consultation there are No Historic Properties Affected because
there are no historic properties present. The project is in compliance with Section
106. Two historic-period single-family residential properties were documented in

the Area of Potential Effect (APE), the area that would be impacted by the p.oject
action. Archival research indicates that both properties were constructed in the late
1960s and as such, are historic in age. The properties were documented and
evaluated for listing on the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP). Neither
resource is recommended eligible for NRHP listing. The following BMPs are included
herein to address Cultural Resource monitoring requests from local Native America
tribes. CUt-1: Prior to the issuance of a grading permit, the Developer shall retain a

professional archaeologist to conduct monitoring of all mass grading and trenching
activities. CUL-2: Prior to the issuance of a grading permit, the Developer shall
secure agreements with the City of Lake Elsinore for tribal monitoring. The City of
Lake Elsinore is also required to provide a minimum of 30 days advance notice to the
tribes of all mass grading and trenching activities. CUL-3: Priorto the issuance of the
grading permit, a Cultural Resource Monitoring Plan (CRMP) is to be developed and

approved. The Project Archaeologist, in consultation with the consulting Tribe(s), the
contractor, and the City of Lake Elsinore, shall develop a CRMP in consultation
pursuant to the definition in state Assembly Bill (AB) 52 to address the details, timing
and responsibility of all archaeological and cultural activities that will occur on the
project site. CUL-4: ln the event that Native American cultural resources are
discovered during the course of grading (inadvertent discoveries), procedures

specified in the monitorinB agreement shall be carried out for final disposition of the
discoveries. CUL-5: The City of Lake Elsinore shall verify that the following note is

included on the Grading Plan: "lf any suspected archaeological resources are

discovered during ground -disturbing activities and the Project Archaeologist or Native

American Tribal Representatives are not present, the construction supervisor is

obligated to halt work in a 100-foot radius around the fjnd and call the Project

Archaeologist and the Tribal Representatives to the site to assess the significance of
the find." CUL-6: lf potential historic or cultural resources are uncovered during
excavation or construction activities at the project site, work in the affected area must

cease immediately and a qualified person meeting the Secretary of the lnterior's
standards (36 CFR 61), Tribal Representatives, and all site monitors per the Mitigation
Measures, shall be consulted by the City to evaluate the find, and as appropriate

Os/16/20241,6132 Page 60 of 71
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recommend alternative measures to avoid, minimize or mitigate negative effects on

the historic, or prehistoric resource. CUL-7: lf human remains are discovered, no
further disturbance shall occur in the affected area untilthe County Coroner has

made necessary findings as to origin.

Supporting documentation

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?

Yes

r'No
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Noise Abatement and Control

1. What activities does your project involve? Check all that apply:

/ New construction for residential use

NOTE: HUD assistance to new construction projects is generally prohibited if
they are located in an Unacceptable zone, and HUD discourages assistance for
new construction projects in Normally Unacceptable zones. See 24 CFR

51.101(aX3) for further details.

Rehabilitation of an existing residential property

A research demonstration project which does not result in new construction or
reconstruction

An interstate land sales registration

Any timely emergency assistance under disaster assistance provision or
appropriations which are provided to save lives, protect property, protect public
health and safety, remove debris and wreckage, or assistance that has the effect of
restoring facilities substantially as they existed prior to the disaster
None of the above

4. Complete the Preliminary Screening to identify potential noise generators in the
vicinity (100d from a major road, 3fi)d from a railroad, or 15 miles from an airport).

lndicate the findings of the Preliminary Screening below:

HUD's noise regulations protect

residential properties from

excessive noise exposure. HUD

encourages mitigation as

appropriate.

Noise Control Act of 1972

General Services Administration
Federal Management Circular

75-2: "Compatible Land Uses at
Federal Airfields"

Titte 24 CFR 51

Subpart B

05/76/2O24 76:32 Page 62 ot 7l
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There are no noise generators found within the threshold distances above.

/ Noise Benerators were found within the threshold distances.

5. Complete the Preliminary Screening to identify potential noise generators in the

/ Acceptable: (65 decibels or less; the ceiling may be shifted to 70 decibels in

circumstances described in 924 CFR 51.105(a))

lndicate noise level here: 55

Unacceptable: (Above 75 decibels)

HUD strongly encourages conversion of noise-exposed sites to land uses compatible
with high noise levels.

Check here to affirm that you have considered convertin8 this property to a non-

residential use compatible with high noise levels.

lndicate noise level here: 55

Document and upload noise analysis, including noise level and data used to
complete the ana lysis below.

Screen Summarv
Compliance Determination
A Noise Assessment was conducted. The noise level was acceptable: 55.0 db. See

noise analysis. The project is in compliance with HUD's Noise regulation. The DNL

05/76/202416:32 Page 63 of 71
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Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document
and upload noise analysis, including noise level and data used to complete the
ana lysis below.

Normally Unacceptable: (Above 65 decibels but not exceeding 75 decibels; the
floor may be shifted to 70 decibels in circumstances described in 924 CFR

sL.10s(a))
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Supporting documentation

DNL Calculator - HUD Exchanse With Proiect.pdf
DNL Calculator - HUD Exchanse Existins.pdf
aa Muni Cqde Naile lLimit!.Bdf
n translt noise and vibration imDact assessment manual.pdf
General Plan EIR Noise dl

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?

Yes

,/ No

05/16/2024 76:32 Page 64 ol 7l

Calculator was used to quantify existing and with project noise levels at the project
site based on existing and anticipated project-related traffic. The baseline DNL is 54
dBA. With the addition of project trips, the DNL would increase to 55 dBA. This is

within the 65 dBA DNL limits allowed by HUD. The interior noise standard is 45 dBA.

lnterior noise levels are estimated using exterior noise levels as the baseline and

subtracting the typical insertion loss or attenuation (i.e., 26 to 30 dBA) achieved by
adhering to Title 24 of the California Building Code which includes operation of an

HVAC system in each unit. Using 55 dBA Ldn as the baseline exterior noise level,
interior noise levels with an insertion are estimated to be approximately 25 dBA

which would meet the 45 dBA interior noise standard. No adverse interior noise
impacts are identified. Construction noise BMPs are included herein to reduce
potential construction noise on neighboring properties at the discretion of the RE.

NOI-1 Construction Equipment. Electrical power shall be used to run air compressors
and similar power tools. lnternal combustion engines should be equipped with a

muffler of a type recommended by the manufacturer and in good repair. All diesel
equipment should be operated with closed engine doors and should be equipped with
factory-recommended mufflers. NOI-2 Limit Operations Adjacent to Receivers. Limit
the number of large pieces of equipment (i.e., bulldozers or concrete mixers)
operating adjacent to receivers to one at any given time. NOI-3 Neighbor
Notification. Provide notification to residential occupants adjacent to the project site

at least 24 hours prior to initiation of construction activities that could result in noise

levels of 85-dBA at adjacent residences. NOI-4 Noise Control Plan. Construction
contractors shall develop and implement a noise control plan that includes a noise

control monitoring program to ensure sustained construction noise levels do not
exceed 85 decibels at the adjacent single-family residence.
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Sole Source Aquifers
General requirements Legislation Regulation

The Safe Drinkint Water Act of 1974
protects drinking water systems

which are the sole or principal

drinking water source for an area

and which, if contaminated, would

create a significant hazard to public

health.

Safe Drinking Water
Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C.

201, 30Of et seq., and

21 U.S.C. 349)

40 CFR Part 149

Yes

r'No

2 ls the project located on a sole source aquifer (SSA)?

A sole source aquifer is defined as an aquifer that supplies at least 50 percent of the

drinking water consumed in the area overlying the aquifer. This includes streamflow

source areas, which are upstream areas of losing streams that flow into the recharge

a rea.

,/ No

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and

upload documentation used to make your determination, such as a map of your project
(or.jurisdiction, if appropriate) in relation to the nearest SSA and its source area, below.

Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
The project is not located on a sole source aquifer area. The project is in compliance
with Sole Source Aquifer requirements. There are no sole source aquifers in

05/7612024 t6:32 Page 55 of 71
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Riverside County as designated by the US Environmental Protection Agency Pacific

Southwest Region 9. The project would not use groundwater or otherwise impact
groundwater recharge. No impacts to sole source aquifers as defined per 40 CFR 149

would occur.

Supporting documentation

u Sole Source Aquifer.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?

Yes

,/ No

osh6/2O24 76:32 Page 66 of 71
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General requirements Legislation Regulation

Executive Order 11990 discourages direct or
indirect support of new construction impacting

wetlands wherever there is a practicable

alternative. The Fish and Wildlife Service's

National Wetlands lnventory can be used as a

primary screening tool, but observed or known

wetlands not indicated on NWI maps must also

be processed Off-site impacts that result in

draining, impounding, or destroying wetlands

must also be processed.

Executive Order

11990

24 CFR 55.20 can be

used for general

guidance regarding

the 8 Step Process.

1, Does this project involve new construction as defined in Executive Order 11990,
expansion of a building's footprint, or ground disturbance? The term "new construction" shall
include draining, dredging, channelizing, fillin& diking, impounding, and related activities and
any structures or facilities begun or authorized after the effective date of the Order

No

2, Will the new construction or other ground disturbance impact an on- or off-site
wetland? The term "wetlands" means those areas that are inundated by surface or ground
water with a frequency sufficient to support, and under normal circumstances does or would
support, a prevalence of vegetative or aquatic life that requires saturated or seasonally
saturated soil conditions for growth and reproduction. wetlands Eenerally include swamps,
marshes, bogs, and similar areas such as sloughs, potholes, wet meadows, river overrlows,
mud flats, and natural ponds.

"Wetlands under E.O, 11990 include isolated and non-lurisdictional wetlands."

'/ No, a wetland will not be impacted in terms of E.O. 11990's definition of new
construction.

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and
upload a map or any other relevant documentation below which explains your
determination

Yes, there is a wetland that be impacted in terms of E.O. 11990's definition of new
construction.
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Screen Summarv
Compliance Determination
The project will not impact on- or off-site wetlands. The project is in compliance with
Executive Order 11990. According to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service's Wetlands
Online Mapper, no wetlands are located on the site. No adverse impacts related to
wetlands protection are anticipated.

Supporting documentation

t Wetland .ndl

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?

Yes

/No
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Wild and Scenic Rivers Act

1. ls your project within proximity of a NWSRS river?

Yes, the project is in proximity of a Designated Wild and Scenic River or Study
Wild and Scenic River.

Yes, the project is in proximity of a Nationwide Rivers lnventory (NRl) River.

Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
This project is not within proximity of a NWSRS river. The project is in compliance with
the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act. The project site is located in an urbanized portion of
the City of Lake Elsinore. The San Luis Rey River is the nearest river and is located
approximately 21 miles northwest of the site. lt is not a designated wild or scenic

river. (National Wild and Scenic Rivers, 201U. The project would have no adverse
impacts on wild or scenic rivers.

Supporting documentation

s Wild and Scenic River Map.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?

Yes

/No

The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act
provides federal protection for
certain free-flowing, wild, scenic

and recreational rivers

designated as components or
potential components of the
National Wild and Scenic Rivers

System (NwSRs) from the effects

of construction or development.

The Wild and Scenic Rivers

Act (16 U.S.C. t27t-L2871,
particularly section 7(b) and

(c) (16 u.s.c. 1278(b) and (c))

36 CFR Part 297
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Environmental Justice

1. Were any adverse environmental impaats identified in any other compliance review
portion of this prolectstotal environmental review?

Yes

r'No

Eased on the response, the review is in compliance with this section

Determine if the project

creates adverse environmental

impacts upon a low-income or
minority community. lf it
does, engage the community

in meaningful participation

about mitigating the impacts

or move the project.

Executive Order 12898
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Lake Elsinore, CA
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HUO strongly encourages starting the E nvironmenta I J ustice analysis only after all other laws
and authorities, including EnvironmentalArsesgment lactors if necessary, have been
completed.

Screen Summary
Complianae Determination

No adverse environmental impacts were identified in the project's total
environmental review. The project is in compliance with Executive Order 12898. The
project would provide 75 affordable apartment units for income qualifying residents.
The project would remove two existing single-family residences and mobile homes
from the property. All residences are vacant; thus, no relocations would be required.
The project would not remove housing or otherwise displace minority or low-income
communities to accommodate construction. Neighboring uses are comprised of
residential and commercial uses. The site is not of any biological or cultural
significance. The project is not known to be located in an area subject to climate
change nor would affects from climate change disproportionately impact low rncome
or minority populations. As reported in the City of Lake Elsinore Housing Element
2021-2029, third submission (April 2022)the projected housing need obligation for
the planning period is 6,681total units. Ofthese units, the City of Lake Elsinore will
need to accommodate 2,977 low to extremely low-income housing units. The project
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would contribute to the City of Lake Elsinore affordable housing allocation. There is

no evidence based on project scope and location ofthe proposed project, that any
populations with limited housing choices or that otherwise are considered to have

special life challenges would be adversely affected by the project. Further, to date, no
public comment known to the applicant, either in favor of or opposing the project
because of potential environmental justice concerns, has been received.

Supporting documentation

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?

Yes

/No
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